HOOPER CITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA - AMENDED
FEBRUARY 15, 2024 7:00PM

COUNCIL CHAMBERS
5580 W. 4600 S.
Hooper, UT 84315

Notice is hereby given that the Hooper City Council will hold a work meeting at 6:00pm and their regularly scheduled meeting at 7pm on Thursday,
February 15, 2024, at the Hooper Municipal Building located at 5580 W 4600 S Hooper, UT 84315.

Work Meeting — 6:00pm
1. Wasatch Front Regional Council — Madison Aviles
2. Discussion on Agenda Items
3. City Council Reports
Regular Meeting — 7:00pm
1. Meeting Called to Order
2. Opening Ceremony
a. Pledge of Allegiance
b. Reverence
3. Upcoming Events
a. Emergency Preparedness Meeting — February 21, 2024 @ 6:30 PM
b. Hop in the Park — March 30, 2024
4. Public Comments

5. Consent Items
a. Motion — Approval of Minutes dated February 1, 2024
6. Discussion Items, Reports, and/or Presentations

a. YCC Presentation — Margaret Rose
b. December Financial Reports for FY 2024
c. January Financial Reports for FY 2024
7. Action Items
a. Motion — Audit Presentation by Child and Richards
b. Motion — Ordinance No. 2024-01, An Ordinance Regulating Wireless Telecommunication Structures
and Facilities in the City of Hooper.
c. Discussion/Motion — 10-5-4 Zoning Ordinance Amendments
d. Discussion/Motion — Board of Adjustments Members
e. Discussion/Motion - EZ RAMP Grants
8. Public Comments

9. Adjournment

Worghian Yeoman

Morghan Yeoman, City Recorder

*Please see notes regarding public comments and public hearings

In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, persons needing special accommodations, including auxiliary communicative aids and services, for this
meeting should notify the city recorder at 801-732-1064 or admin@hoopercity.com at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
The undersigned, duly appointed City Recorder, does hereby certify that the above notice and agenda was posted within the Hooper City limits on this 15" day of
February, 2024 at Hooper City Hall, on the City Hall Notice Board, on the Utah State Public Notice Website, and at https://www.hoopercity.com/meetings.

*NOTES REGARDING PUBLIC COMMENT AND PUBLIC HEARINGS
A. Time is made available for anyone in the audience to address the City Council during public comment and through public hearings.
a.  When a member of the audience addresses the council, they will come to the podium and state their name and address.
b.  Each person will be allotted three (3) minutes for their remarks/questions.
c.  The City Recorder will inform the speaker when their allotted time is up.
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HOOPER CITY
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 2024, 7:00PM
COUNCIL CHAMBERS
5580 W. 4600 S.
Hooper, UT 84315

The Hooper City Council held a work meeting at 6:00pm and their regular meeting at 7pm on
February 1, 2024, at the Hooper City Civic Center located at 5580 W. 4600 S, Hooper, UT
84315.

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS EXCUSED:
Sheri Bingham — Mayor

Dale Fowers — Mayor Pro Tem

Bryce Wilcox

Debra Marigoni

Ryan Hill

Lisa Northrop

CITY STAFF & PLANNING COMMISSION PRESENT: AUDIENCE PRESENT:

Morghan Yeoman - City Recorder Mary Simpson, Travis Bates, Amanda Prince,
Reed Richards — City Attorney Jenny Stanger, Sheldon Greener, Kamie
Jared Hancock- Public Works Director Hubbard, Chris Ott, James Kassler, Melinda

Stecklein, Brian Stecklein, Blake Marigoni,
Michelle Marigoni, Liz Marigoni, Bruce
Taylor, Shay Call, Stacie Yates, Heather
Boyack, Efrain Perez, Brad Turner, Elleny
Widdison

6:00PM WORK MEETING

1. Discussion on Agenda Items
At 6:00pm the City Council held a work meeting where agenda items, Council
Member reports, Guidelines for land use and zoning amendments, State Code
Planning Commission, and the year goals and objectives.

7:00PM REGULAR MEETING

1. Meeting Called to Order — Mayor Bingham

At 7:00 pm Mayor Sheri Bingam called the meeting to order.

2. Opening Ceremony
a. Pledge of Allegiance
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Council Member Northrop led in the Pledge of Allegiance.
b. Reverence
Mayor Bingham offered reverence.

3. Citizen Comment(s) on Agenda Items
(Residents attending this meeting were allotted 3 minutes to express a concern or

question about any issue)

Amanda Prince located at 6093 W 5300 S suggested doing a Daddy daughter dance.
Possibly fourteen (14) and year. She would be willing to be over it.

Travis Bates located at 5008 W 4950 S asked about the fiber going in through the
city. Jared Hancock, our public works director, explained that Lumen is doing the
work, and we are working on getting a Franchise Agreement.

4. Consent Items
a. Motion — Approval of Minutes dated January 16, 2024

COUNCIL MEMBER FOWERS MOTIONED TO
APPROVE THE MINUTES DATED JANUARY 16, 2024.
COUNCIL MEMBER MARIGONI SECONDED THE
MOTION. VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER: VOTE:
WILCOX AYE
MARIGONI AYE
FOWERS AYE
NORTHROP AYE
HILL AYE
MOTION PASSED.

b. Motion — Approval of Minutes dated January 18. 2024

COUNCIL MEMBER MARIGONI MOTIONED TO
APPROVE THE MINUTES DATED JANUARY 18, 2024.
COUNCIL MEMBER WILCOX SECONDED THE
MOTION. VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER: VOTE:

WILCOX AYE
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MARIGONI AYE
FOWERS AYE
NORTHROP AYE
HILL AYE
MOTION PASSED.

5. Discussion Items, Reports, and/or Presentations
a. Recognition and Introduction of Youth City Council Advisor
i. Mayor Bingham explained that Michelle Marigoni will be resigning
from the position with her daughter graduating from High School.
Council Members thanked Michelle for her time. Mayor Bingham
introduced the Youth City Council Advisor, Heather Boyack.

Mayor Bingham asked if we could move the Action Items up on the Agenda
for the convenience of those there. Council Members agreed.

COUNCIL MEMBER WILCOX MOTIONED TO
MOVE ACTION ITEMS UP. COUNCIL MEMBER
NORTHROP SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTING AS

FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER: VOTE:
WILCOX AYE
MARIGONI AYE
FOWERS AYE
NORTHROP AYE
HILL AYE
MOTION PASSED.

6. Action Items
a. Motion- HL Parker Legacy Subdivision Develop Agreement Extension
Request located at approximately at 5900 S 5900 W

Jared Hancock, the Public Works Director, gave a presentation. Jared goes
over the development timeline. Explained that the staff’s recommendation was
a six (6) month extension. Council Member Northrop asked if there were any
restrictions on how many extensions can be given. Council Member Marigoni
asked if there was work done after irrigation.

Chris Ott, representing HL Parker Legacy Subdivision explained the timeline
of the development. Chris also explains the irrigation leakage. Council
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Member Northrop asked if the neighbor complaints were addressed with the
irrigation water. Chris stated that they are working on it. Chris Ott explains
that he would prefer a year for the extension. Council Members discussed the
road safety concerns and more comfortable with a 6-month extension. Council
Member Wilcox is okay with doing the one-year extension, but safety
concerns need to be addressed for April 15. If it’s not done by then, then only
grant them the six-month extension.

COUNCIL MEMBER WILCOX MOTIONED TO
APPROVE THE DEVELOPER AGREEMENT
EXTENSION REQUEST FOR HL PARKER
SUBDIVISION FOR 1 YEAR. COUNCIL MEMBER
HILL SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTING AS

FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER: VOTE:
WILCOX AYE
MARIGONI AYE
FOWERS AYE
NORTHROP AYE
HILL AYE
MOTION PASSED.

7. Discussion Items, Reports, and/or Presentations
a. Discussion — Staff and City Council Collaboration
Mayor Sheri Bingham explained that the City Staff meets monthly. With the
budget coming up, she would like the staff to come up with some possible
‘wants’ for their department.

b. Discussion- Budget Ideas
Going along with staff and City Council collaboration, she discussed the idea
of the staff coming to them for ideas and wants for their department. Council
Member Wilcox would like to see a percentage of the utility tax be put
towards the Emergency Preparedness fund. Council Member Hill would like
to see Public Works to give a list of what future road projects needs to be
done.

c. Discussion- EZ Ramp Grant Ideas
Mayor Sheri Bingham explained that there are a few EZ Ramp Grants that can
be applied for that are $2000 each grant. She talked about doing something for
the cemetery, Hooper Tomato Days, and Halloween Haunt. The mayor
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explained that Tereasa no longer has the time to write these grants so we are
needing to find someone to do that. Council Member Marigoni explained that
she has been taking grant writing classes and would be able to help. These
will be due by March 22, 2024.

d. Discussion- Community Committee Ideas
The Mayor, Sheri Bingham, explained that she would like to come up with
committees that are over certain things and be involved in events such as
Halloween Haunt, Cemetery, Easter Egg Hunt, Christmas, Emergency
Preparedness, etc.

e. Discussion- Speed Limits, School Signs, Flashing Speed Signs
The Mayor, Sheri Bingham, explained to everyone that we have arterial roads,
which are UDOT roads. Collector streets that are the main roads within
Hooper City, and local roads that are the subdivision roads. She would like to
make a consistent speed through similar roads. Council Member Hill would
like to see 4700, 5100, and 5500 west to all be the same speed. Jared
Hancock, our public works director, explains that there will need to be a speed
study done which is typically done with JUB.

f. Discussion- Ordinance 2-1-5 Acquisition of Services and Supplies
The Mayor, Sheri Bingham, quotes and reads our Ordinance 2-1-5. Sheri
explains that after talking with Tereasa, our finance manager, $5,000 is a low
dollar amount for city council to approve. Sheri talks about the possibility of
raising the dollar amount.

g. Discussion- Year goals and objectives
No discussion was done.

h. Discussion — Commercial Cell Tower Ordinance
Reed Richards, our city attorney, goes over the Ordinance. A discussion
between the City Council and the Attorney was held.

8. Public Comments on items not on the agenda.

Amanda Prince located at 6093 W 5300 S reads state code 10-9A-301, going off
work meeting discussion for Planning Commission Members.

Jenny Stanger located at 3672 S 5250 W reads state code 10-9A-302 that there is a
three-hour training for Planning Commission Members to do. As well as a one-hour
annual training.
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Amanda Prince located at 6093 W 5300 S explained that the old city recorder had a
presentation for them to review.

9. Adjournment
AT APPROXIMATELY 8:40 PM COUNCIL MEMBER MARIGONI

MOVED TO ADJOURN THE MEETING. COUNCIL MEMBER
HILL SECONDED THE MOTION. VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

COUNCIL MEMBER: VOTE:
WILCOX AYE
MARIGONI AYE
FOWERS AYE
NORTHROP AYE
HILL AYE
MOTION PASSED.
Date Approved:

Morghan Yeoman, City Recorder



HOOPER CITY
MONTHLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2023



HOOPER CITY
6 MONTHS ENDED December 31, 2023
Comments and Recommendations from Child Richards CPAs & Advisors:

We are 6 months (50%) into the fiscal year.
General Fund

Overall, the revenues-to-date are slightly under budget-to-date at a total of 53.6% and the expenditures-to-
date are under budget-to-date at a total of 36.7%.

e Sales Tax (10-31-3000) continues to be on schedule at 50.4% of the budgeted revenues.

e Licenses continue to be above budgeted revenues with 77.7% of the budget collected to date. A
major factor in this is the building permits/plan check fees.

e Fines are above budget at 111.7% of the budgeted amount.

o Interest continues to increase and the City has collected 115.6% of the budgeted funds. The
budget was set based on the prior year interest rates. However, with the interest rates increasing,
the revenues also continue to increase.

¢ General Government (10-41-XXXX) is at 44.7% of the budgeted expenditures. This is mainly
due to the spending of $297,840 of the budgeted $541,573 of APRA funds. However, the
remaining portion of these accounts appear to be right in line with the budgeted funds.

e Public Safety (10-42-XXXX) is at 45.6% of the funds spent. The police payment is being made
on a quarterly basis.

e Recreation fund (10-43-XXXX) is at 64.2% of budget, however, this is due to the timing of
Tomato days and various events. Parks is at (10-45-XXXX) is at 43.5%.

e Highways (10-44-XXXX) is at 15.5% of budget. Most of this is due to seasonal road work and
less snow this year.

e Community Development/ Inspections (10-46-XXXX) is at 46.5% of the budgeted revenues.



HOOPER CITY
6 MONTHS ENDED December 31, 2023
Comments and Recommendations from Child Richards CPAs & Advisors:

Tomato Days

The revenue and expense for each event runs from January to December. The sponsors typically begin
paying starting in January.

REVENUE EXPENSE NET INCOME
2022 TOMATO DAYS 123,505.83 101,011.63 22,494.20
2023 TOMATO DAYS - TOTAL TO DATE 95,333.66 87,261.47 8,072.19
CURRENT FISCAL YEAR (FY 24) NET
2023 TOMATO DAYS 117,365.03 92,295.13 25,069.90
2024 TOMATO DAYS 82,209.46 83,549.23 (1,339.77)
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 199,574.49 175,844.36 23,730.13
10-36-0050 10-43-9100

There was a $22,000 from RAMP grant that was received for the 2023 tomato days.

Utility Fund

Overall, the revenues-to-date are slightly over the budget-to-date at a total of 43.6% and the expenditures-
to-date are under budget-to-date at a total of 34.9%.

e Storm Water Expenses (20-44-XXXX) is under the planned budget to date at 27.7%.

e Garbage Expenses (20-45-XXXX) is over the planned budget to date. 62.5% of the budget has
been spent for the total year.

e  Within Sewer Expenses (20-46-XXXX) is under the planned budget to date. 40.2% of the budget
has been spent for the total year.

Capital Projects

Overall, the revenues-to-date are under budgeted revenues at a total of 22.4% and the expenditures-to-
date are under budget at a total of 20.9%.
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CHILD RICHARDS

— CPAs & ADVISORS —

To the Mayor and Council and Management of
Hooper City
Hooper City, Utah

Management is responsible for the accompanying interim balance sheets of each major fund as of and
for the six months ended December 31, 2023 and the related statements of revenues with comparison to budget,
and expenditures with comparison to budget for the period then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. We have performed compilation engagements in
accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting
and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the interim financial statements
nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information
provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of
assurance on these interim financial statements.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures, the government-wide financial
statements, and the statements of cash flows required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America. If the omitted disclosures and statements were included in the interim financial statements,
they might influence the user’s conclusions about the City’s financial position, results of operations, and cash
flows. Accordingly, the interim financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about
such matters.

We are not independent with respect to the City.

Chith Betards CFAs & Advisors

Ogden, Utah
February 12, 2024

ROYCE J. RICHARDS, J.D., CPA | RYAN R. CHILD, CPA

2490 WALL AVENUE, OGDEN, UTAH 84401 | MAIN 801-621-0440 | FAX 801-399-9264



HOOPER CITY
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT
DECEMBER 31, 2023

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS
01-101110 CASH IN CHECKING- BANK OF UTAH 1,157,085.25
01-101120 XPRESS DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 38,325.00
01-110750 UTILITY CASH CLEARING ( 45.00)
TOTAL COMBINED CASH 1,195,365.25
01-101010 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS 4 1,195,365.25)

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

10 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND ( 1,037,802.46)
20 ALLOCATION TO UTILITY FUND 2,530,296.18
30 ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL PROJECTS ( 292,786.79)
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,199,706.93
ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 01-101010 ( 1,195,365.25)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE 4,341.68

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:09PM  PAGE: 1



ASSETS

10-101010 CASH IN COMBINED FUND

10-101030 PTIF 3865

10-101220 PTIF - 4693 CEMETERY

10-103005 PETTY CASH

10-103015 PREPAID EXPENSES
10-103510 PROPERTY TAXES
10-103520 PROPERTY TAXES DEFERRED

10-103530 SALES TAX
10-103540 ROAD FUNDS

10-103560 DUE FROM OTHER GOVT

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

10-201110 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GENERAL
10-201210 SALARIES AND BENEFITS

10-201212 FICA PAYABLE

10-201213 FEDERAL TAX PAYABLE
10-201215 STATE TAX PAYABLE

10-201218 STATE RETIREMENT PAYABLE
10-201219 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE
10-201230 IMPROVEMENT BONDS PAYABLE
10-201330 ESCROW ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
10-204010 PROPERTY TAXES

10-204015 DEFERRED REVENUE

10-204020 OTHER

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:
10-301000 RESTRICTED FOR ROAD FUNDS
10-302000 RESTRICTED FOR LOCAL OPTION MT
10-303010 RESTRICTED ARPA

HOOPER CITY
BALANCE SHEET
DECEMBER 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

{

272,249.00
1,437,994.00
591,572.00

10-305000 UNASSIGNED GENERAL FUND BALANC 3,281,187.20
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 660,801.19

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

1,037,802.46)
7,632,142.19
120,815.02
311.08
35,594.84
3,553.35
259,276.00
300,038.58
119,687.64
65,307.94

213,734.88
27,034.68
5,646.93
3,416.95
4,166.84
5,339.26
16,261.56
247,283.00
460,568.51
259,276.00
13,124.20
167.98

6,243,803.39

7,499,824.18

1,256,020.79

6,243,803.39

7,499,824.18

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

02/12/2024 03:09PM

PAGE: 2




HOOPER CITY
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
TAXES
10-31-1000 PROPERTY TAXES 222,281.65 253,241.92 247,700.00 ( 5,541.92) 1022
10-31-3000 SALES AND USE TAXES 132,893.48 856,125.83 1,700,000.00 843,874.17 50.4
10-31-4000 FRANCHISE .00 28,700.02 56,782.00 28,081.98 50.5
10-31-4050 UTILITY FRANCHISE 30,911.14 30,911.14 480,000.00 449,088.86 6.4
10-31-4100 TELECOMMUNICATIONS 2,042.00 12,112.69 24,500.00 12,387.31 49.4
10-31-5000 SALES TAX .25% 12,412.7¢ 80,210.83 161,000.00 80,789.17 49.8
TOTAL TAXES 400,541.06 1,261,302.43 2,669,982.00 1,408,679.57 47.2
LICENSES
10-32-1000 BUSINESS LICENSES 4,910.00 7,143.25 14,000.00 6,856.75 51.0
10-32-2010 EXCAVATION 2,254.00 12,202.76 19,500.00 7,207.24 63.0
10-32-2020 CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS .00 2,325.00 3,900.00 1,675.00 59.6
10-32-2110 BUILDING PERMITS 26,258.77 139,046.30 173,800.00 34,753.70 80.0
10-32-2120 STATE FEE 262.59 233.17 265.00 31.83 88.0
10-32-2130 PLAN CHECK FEES 7,705.56 37,178.80 43,600.00 6,421.20 85.3
TOTAL LICENSES 41,380.92 198,219.28 255,085.00 56,845.72 77.7
INTERGOVERNMENTAL
10-33-5600 CLASS "C" ROAD FUNDS 78,363.65 270,953.30 471,000.00 200,046.70 57.5
10-33-5800 LIQUOR FUNDS .00 .00 5,700.00 5,700.00 .0
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 78,363.65 270,953.30 476,700.00 205,746.70 56.8
CHARGES FOR SERVICES
10-34-1300 ZONING AND SUBDIVISION FEES 500.00 3,523.00 70,000.00 66,477.00 5.0
10-34-1400 CEMETERY LOT FEES 300.00 22,700.00 36,600.00 13,900.00 62.0
10-34-1410 CEMETERY SERVICES 800.00 17,300.00 34,100.00 16,800.00 50.7
10-34.7010 ARENA 00 ( 20.00) 1,000.00 1,020.00 ( 9.0)
10-34-7020 BOWERY 00 ( 1,625.00) 1,500.00 3,125.00 (108.3)
10-34-7030 CIVIC CENTER .00 .00 2560.00 250.00 .0
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,600.00 41,808.00 143,450.00 101,642.00 291
FINES AND FORFEITURES
10-35-1000 FINES 4,189.48 11,164.77 10,000.00 ( 1,164.77) 1117
TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES 4,189.48 11,164.77 10,000.00 ( 1,164.77) 1117

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:09PM  PAGE: 3



10-36-0050
10-36-1000
10-36-8000

10-38-9000

HOOPER CITY

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

MISCELLANEOUS

TOMATO DAY RECEIPTS
INTEREST
OTHER

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS

OTHER SOURCES

APPROPRIATION OF FUND BALANCE

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
45.00 82,200.46 115,100.00 32,890.54 714
40,395.47 236,475.35 204,600.00 ( 31,875.35) 115.6
133.25 353.25 500.00 146.75 70.7
40,573.72 319,038.06 320,200.00 1,161.94 99.6
.00 .00 60,371.00 60,371.00 .0
.00 .00 50,371.00 50,371.00 .0
566,658.83 2,102,485.84 3,925,768.00 1,823,282.16 53.6

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

02/12/2024  03:09PM

PAGE: 4



HOOPER CITY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

10-41-1100 COUNCIL 625.00 3,900.00 9,000.00 5,100.00 43.3
10-41-1200 COUNCIL TRAINING .00 2,980.00 7,200.00 4,220.00 41.4
10-41-3100 EXECUTIVE 750.00 4,500.00 9,000.00 4,500.00 50.0
10-41-4100 AUDITOR .00 3,625.00 3,900.00 275.00 93.0
10-41-4300 ACCOUNTING 3,217.50 4,665.00 10,575.00 5,910.00 44.1
10-41-4400 RECORDER 108.24 160.54 550.00 389.46 29.2
10-41-4500 ATTORNEY 2,767.25 15,673.50 20,500.00 4,826.50 76.5
10-41-4510 DONATIONS .00 1,000.00 4,250.00 3,250.00 23.5
10-41-4520 CARES ACT/ARPA .00 297,840.00 641,573.00 243,733.00 55.0
10-41-4600 INSPECTION INFRA FEE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
10-41-5000 MISCELLANEQUS 26711 §95.20 3,000.00 2,404.80 19.8
10-41-5010 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0
10-41-50256 MERCHANT/BANK FEES 130.60 1,623.18 2,000.00 376.82 81.2
10-41-5050 ENGINEERING GENERAL 7.212.60 22,771.21 87,900.00 65,128.79 25.9
10-41-5075 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY .00 9,769.47 17,650.00 7,880.53 55.4
10-41-5085 COMPUTER REPLACEMENT .00 587.00 5,100.00 4,513.00 11.5
10-41-56100 MEMBERSHIPS 290.00 516.00 6,715.00 6,200.00 77
10-41-6000 MAINTENANCE 150.00 1,024.96 6,000.00 4,975.04 17.1
10-41-6010 UTILITIES 1,417.56 5,178.95 12,300.00 7,121.05 421
10-41-6250 NEWSLETTER 339.33 339.33 2,500.00 2,160.67, 13.6
10-41-6510 NEWSPAPER .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
10-41-6520 ELECTIONS .00 .00 11,000.00 11,000.00 .0
10-41-6530 TRAINING .00 1,025.00 6,900.00 5,875.00 14.9
10-41-6535 SPRING/FALL CLEANUP .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0
10-41-6540 POSTAGE .00 395.94 3,000.00 2,604.06 13.2
10-41-6545 SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS 7,175.00 7,175.00 29,560.00 22,385.00 24.3
10-41-6547 SIGNAGE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-41-6550 SMALL EQUIPMENT .00 .00 4,900.00 4,900.00 .0
10-41-6560 SUPPLIES 139.52 617.04 5,000.00 4,382.96 12.3
10-41-6565 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 453.07 20,000.00 19,546.93 2.3
10-41-6600 LIFE INSURANCE 4.84 29.09 90.00 60.91 323
10-41-6610 SALARIES AND WAGES 6,822.32 45,298.71 117,600.00 72,301.29 38.5
10-41-6615 FICA 663.46 4,584.23 9,000.00 4,416.77 50.9
10-41-6620 RETIREMENT 1,052.25 7,020.17 21,700.00 14,679.83 324
10-41-6625 HEALTH INSURANCE - ADMIN 1,823.79 10,942.74 23,100.00 12,157.26 47.4
10-41-6630 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 1012 ( 545.04) 260.00 805.04 (209.6)
10-41-8000 PLANNING COMMISSION 475.00 2,200.00 6,000.00 3,800.00 36.7
10-41-8010 PLANNING COMMISSION TRAINING .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
10-41-8020 COMPUTER PROGRAMS .00 5,684.00 9,200.00 3,516.00 61.8
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 35,441.49 461,628.29 1,031,723.00 570,094.71 447
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HOOPER CITY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

PUBLIC SAFETY
10-42-1000 POLICE .00 335,488.00 736,100.00 400,612.00 456
10-42-3000 CODE ENFORCEMENT .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .0
10-42-5300 ANIMAL CONTROL - SHELTER 7,628.50 15,257.00 30,515.00 16,258.00 50.0
10-42-5310 ANIMAL CONTROL BOND 2,227.50 4,455.00 8,910.00 4,455.00 50.0
10-42-5320 ANIMAL CONTROL-SERVICES 8,466.00 16,932.00 33,865.00 16,933.00 50.0
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 18,322.00 372,132.00 816,390.00 444,258.00 45.6

RECREATION

10-43-6700 YOUTH COUNCIL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-43-9000 EDUCATION AND COMMUNITY PROMOT 837.42 3,403.57 19,500.00 16,096.43 17.5
10-43-9100 TOMATO DAYS .00 83,549.23 115,000.00 31,450.77 727
TOTAL RECREATION 837.42 86,952.80 135,500.00 48,547.20 64.2
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:09PM  PAGE: 6



10-44-1010
10-44-1020
10-44-1025
10-44-1505
10-44-1510
10-44-1515
10-44-1520
10-44-1525
10-44-1530
10-44-1535
10-44-1540
10-44-1545
10-44-5000
10-44-5550
10-44-5600
10-44-5700
10-44-5800
10-44-5900
10-44-6000
10-44-6100
10-44-6200
10-44-6300
10-44-6600
10-44-6610
10-44-6615
10-44-6620
10-44-6625
10-44-6630
10-44-9500

HOOPER CITY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT RENTAL .00 8,083.33 14,500.00 6,416.67 55.8
FUEL 708.00 5,442.68 11,150.00 5,707.32 48.8
SPRAY & CHEMICAL .00 74.10 3,600.00 3,525.90 21
HA5 - DEVELOPER REIMBURSEMENT 2,397.50 ( 19,402.50) 2,000.00 21,402.50 (970.1)
CRACKSEAL - ROADS .00 .00 58,240.00 58,240.00 .0
SURFACE MAINTENANCE - ROADS .00 .00 119,600.00 119,600.00 .0
RECLAMATION/OVERLAY - ROADS .00 26,458.00 194,480.00 168,022.00 13.6
POT HOLES/PATCHING - ROADS .00 2,200.00 15,600.00 13,400.00 14.1
STRIPING/SIGNAGE/POSTS - ROADS .00 1,240.88 18,720.00 17,479.12 6.6
SNOW REMOVAL/SALT/BLADES-ROADS 2,006.45 2,006.45 22,000.00 19,993.55 9.1
SWEEPING - ROADS .00 .00 2,080.00 2,080.00 .0
STREET LIGHT MAINT - ROADS 2,076.10 13,132.91 41,600.00 28,467.09 316
ENGINEERING .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0
SHOP - TOOLS/SUPPLIES/CONSUM 344.46 2,717.77 7,000.00 4,282.23 38.8
TRAINING/CERT/TRAVEL 70.00 140.00 2,000.00 1,860.00 7.0
STORM DRAIN MAINT/CLEAN .00 .00 7.000.00 7,000.00 .0
STORM DRAIN PUMPS 16.43 155.13 700.00 544.87 222
SCHOOL CROSSINGS 20.74 124.06 500.00 375.94 24.8
GENERAL MAINTENANCE 364.17 1,264.17 7,000.00 5,735.83 18.1
VEHICLES/EQUIP MAINTENANCE 2,992.29 13,588.40 13,000.00 588.40) 104.5
ROADSIDE MOWING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0
ROAD DUMP FEES 468.90 468.90 4,500.00 4,031.10 104
LIFE INSURANCE 3.84 24.04 140.00 115.96 17.2
SALARIES AND WAGES 8,441.15 65,275.85 204,000.00 148,724.15 271
FICA 645.76 4,228.69 15,700.00 11,471.31 26.9
RETIREMENT 1,360.61 8,966.69 35,500.00 26,533.31 25.3
HEALTH INSURANCE - PUBLIC WORK 658.83 4,346.28 31,700.00 27,353.72 13.7
WORKERS' COMPENSATION 303.09 1,495.91 8,400.00 6,904.09 17.8
PUBLIC WORKS EQUIPMENT .00 3,245.00 20,000.00 16,755.00 16.2
TOTAL HIGHWAYS 22,878.32 135,276.74 872,210.00 736,933.26 16.6
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HOOPER CITY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
PARKS
10-45-1010 EQUIPMENT RENTAL .00 8,083.33 14,500.00 6,416.67 55.8
10-45-1015 FERTILIZER .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .0
10-45-1020 FUEL 728.00 5,462.67 11,150.00 5,687.33 49.0
10-45-1025 SPRAY & CHEMICAL .00 813.92 4,000.00 3,186.08 20.4
10-45-1030 GENERAL MAINT/CLEANING/MOWING .00 17,850.00 12,000.00 ( 5,850.00) 148.8
10-45-1035 SPRINKLER PARTS & REPAIR 14.93 176.12 7,600.00 7,423.88 2.3
10-45-1060 UTILITIES ( 9,349.80) ( 603.01) 15,200.00 15,803.01 ( 4.0)
10-45-1065 UTILITIES-SECONDARY WATER .00 3,109.35 24,700.00 21,590.65 12.6
10-45-1070 CEMETERY EXP 843.25 10,540.62 15,000.00 4,459.38 70.3
10-45-5500 WEST HAVEN RECREATION FEES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-45-6550 SHOP - TOOLS/SUPPLIES/CONSUM 888.08 7,852.02 7,000.00 ( 852.02) 1122
10-45-5600 TRAINING/CERT/TRAVEL .00 102.00 750.00 648.00 13.6
10-45-6100 VEHICLES/EQUIP MAINTENANCE 583.88 3,370.37 20,000.00 16,629.63 16.9
10-45-6105 VETERANS MEMORIAL MAINTENCE .00 .00 1,700.00 1,700.00 .0
10-45-6110 ARENA MAINTENANCE .00 1,439.64 3,000.00 1,560.36 48.0
10-45-6120 PARK BUILDING MAINTENANCE .00 263.84 5,000.00 4,736.16 53
10-45-6125 CEMETERY BUILDING MAINT .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
10-45-6130 TRAIL MAINTENANCE-LOCAL OPTION .00 30.55 10,000.00 9,969.45 .3
10-45-6300 PARK DUMP FEES 679.32 679.32 4,500.00 3,820.68 15.1
10-45-6600 LIFE INSURANCE 12.62 79.87 260.00 180.13 30.7
10-45-6610 SALARIES AND WAGES 20,704.67 165,905,564 297,000.00 141,094.46 52.5
10-45-6615 FICA 1,583.90 11,926.78 22,700.00 10,773.22 52.5
10-45-6620 RETIREMENT 2,763.92 19,222.58 39,000.00 19,777.42 49.3
10-45-6625 HEALTH INSURANCE - PARKS 2,130.06 17,404.60 51,800.00 34,395.40 33.6
10-45-6630 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 220.20 1,086.80 5,800.00 4,713.20 18.7
10-45-8500 UNEMPLOYMENT COSTS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
10-45-9000 PARKS EQUIPMENT .00 3,723.99 30,000.00 26,276.01 12.4
TOTAL PARKS 21,803.03 268,520.90 617,660.00 349,139.10 43.5
COMMUNITY DEV/INSPECTIONS
10-46-5075 HOOPER PLUS SOFTWARE .00 5,066.34 5,000.00 ( 66.34) 1013
10-46-5600 TRAINING/CERT/TRAVEL .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-46-5660 MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
10-46-6100 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE .00 136.62 6,000.00 5,863.38 23
10-46-6540 POSTAGE .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0
10-46-6550 CONTRACT SERVICES 7.475.00 38,470.00 80,000.00 41,530.00 48.1
10-46-6560 SUPPLIES .00 765.00 3,050.00 2,285.00 251
10-46-6600 LIFE INSURANCE 3.23 19.38 60.00 40.62 32.3
10-46-6610 SALARIES AND WAGES 7,664.96 49,822.24 107,000.00 57,177.76 46.6
10-46-6615 FICA 586.36 3,811.34 8,200.00 4,388.66 46.5
10-46-6620 RETIREMENT 1,240.96 8,066.24 17,400.00 9,333.76 46.4
10-46-6625 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,790.84 10,745.04 21,600.00 10,854.96 49.8
10-46-6630 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 55.06 271.72 175.00 ( 96.72) 155.3
10-46-6700 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
TOTAL COMMUNITY DEV/INSPECTIONS 18,816.41 117,173.92 252,285.00 135,111.08 46.5
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HOOPER CITY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
DEPARTMENT 49
10-49-1000 TRANSFER OUT-GENERAL FUND .00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0
TOTAL DEPARTMENT 49 .00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 118,098.67 1,441,684.65 3,925,768.00 2,484,083.35 36.7
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 448,560.16 660,801.19 .00 ( 660,801.19) .0
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HOOPER CITY
BALANCE SHEET
DECEMBER 31, 2023

UTILITY FUND
ASSETS
20-101010 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 2,530,296.18
20-101530 PTIF 5024 UDWQ LOAN SERVICING 469,055.51
20-101535 PTIF 5025 REPLACEMENT RESERVE 670,415.97
20-103000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-SEWER 3,632.89
20-103005 ALLOWANCE FOR BAD DEBT SEWER ( 5,847.44)
20-103010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-GARBAGE 307.92
120-103012 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-STORM WATE ( 2,033.69)
20-103014 ALLOWANCE FOR BAD DEBT-STORMWA ( 742.18)
20-103015 ALLOWANCE FOR BAD DEBT-GARBAGE ( 784.79)
20-103019 BUILDINGS 1,589,300.00
20-103020 VEHICLES 46,683.00
20-103026 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 3,567,546.75
20-103030 LAND 170,497.95
20-103035 [INVENTORY 51,979.72
20-103040 INFRASTRUCTURE SF 16,801,899.17
20-103045 SEWER LIFT STATIONS 260,5612.03
20-103070 NET PENSION ASSET 1.00
20-103075 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 34,738.00
20-103100 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ( 7,677,514.54)
TOTAL ASSETS 18,509,843.45
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
20-201110 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 140,946.92
20-201150 NOTES PAYABLE 6,980,000.00
20-201200 IMPACT FEES PAYABLE 8,374.00
20-201210 SEWER IMPACT FEES-STATIONS 29,812.46
20-201215 RENTER UTILITY DEPOSITS 4,200.00
20-201225 COMPENSATED ABSENCES PAYABLE 21,185.57
20-201340 NET PENSION LIABILITY 14,522.00
20-201345 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 5,296.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,204,336.95
FUND EQUITY
UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:
20-301024 RESERVED FOR UDWQ LOAN SERVICI 318,750.00
20-301025 RESERVED FOR REPLACEMENT RESER 600,000.00
20-301026 RESTRICTED ARPA 491,573.00
20-305000 UNRESERVED 9,964,193.24
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD ( 69,009.74)
BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 11,305,506.50
TOTAL FUND EQUITY 11,305,506.50
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HOOPER CITY
BALANCE SHEET
DECEMBER 31, 2023

UTILITY FUND

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 18,509,843.45
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20-32-1000

20-33-4100

20-34-4100
20-34-4110
20-34-4200

20-35-4100
20-35-4300

20-36-1000

HOOPER CITY
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
IMPACT FEES
IMPACT FEES - SEWER 40,210.00 124,651.00 201,050.00 76,399.00 62.0
TOTAL IMPACT FEES 40,210.00 124,651.00 201,050.00 76,399.00 62.0
SOURCE 33
STORM WATER CHARGES 14,077.68 78,433.78 160,000.00 81,566.22 49.0
TOTAL SOURCE 33 14,077.68 78,433.78 160,000.00 81,566.22 49.0
CHARGES FOR SEWER SERVICES
SEWER CHARGES 111,423.75 666,266.32 1,287,000.00 620,734.68 51.8
FINANCE CHARGES-SEWER 1,475.00 10,055.00 16,280.00 6,225.00 61.8
NEW SEWER CONNECTIONS .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SEWER SERVICES 112,898.75 676,320.32 1,308,280.00 631,959.68 51.7
CHARGES FOR GARBAGE SERVICES
GARBAGE CHARGES 44,859.25 267,926.75 511,000.00 243,073.25 524
RECYCLING CHARGES 6,775.00 40,655.00 79,500.00 38,845.00 511
TOTAL CHARGES FOR GARBAGE SERVICES 51,634.25 308,581.75 590,500.00 281,918.25 52.3
OTHER REVENUES
INTEREST 5,275.07 30,439.55 23,000.00 ( 7.439.55) 1324
TOTAL OTHER REVENUES 5,275.07 30,439.55 23,000.00 ( 7,439.55) 1324
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 224,095.75 1,218,426.40 2,282,830.00 1,064,403.60 53.4
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20-44-1000

20-45-1000
20-45-1300
20-45-5500
20-45-6560

20-46-1000
20-46-1005
20-46-1010
20-46-1020
20-46-1040
20-46-3000
20-46-4520
20-46-5000
20-46-5025
20-46-5075
20-46-5500
20-46-5550
20-46-5600
20-46-5650
20-46-6000
20-46-6010
20-46-6030
20-46-6050
20-46-6100
20-46-6550
20-46-6560
20-46-6565
20-46-6575
20-46-6600
20-46-6610
20-46-6615
20-46-6620
20-46-6625
20-46-6630

HOOPER CITY

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

STORM WATER EXPENSES

STORM WATER EXPENSE

TOTAL STORM WATER EXPENSES

GARBAGE EXPENDITURES

GARBAGE CONTRACT FEE
RECYCLE CONTRACT FEE
TIPPING FEE
SUPPLIES/POSTAGE

TOTAL GARBAGE EXPENDITURES

SEWER EXPENDITURES

UTILITIES

BAD DEBT EXPENSE
EQUIPMENT RENTAL

FUEL

DEPRECIATION

SEWER ADMINISTRATION

ARPA

ENGINEERING

MERCHANT FEES

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
NEW CONNECTION EXPENSES
SHOP - TOOLS/SUPPLIES/CONSUM
TRAINING/CERT/TRAVEL
SOFTWARE SUPPORT

SEWER GENERAL MAINTENANCE
VACUUM SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
GRAVITY SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
BLUE STAKES

VEHICLES/EQUIP MAINTENANCE
SEWER EQUIPMENT
SUPPLIES/POSTAGE

LIABILITY INSURANCE
GENERATOR FUEL

LIFE INSURANCE

SALARIES AND WAGES - SEWER
FICA

RETIREMENT

HEALTH INSURANCE - SEWER
WORKER'S COMPENSATION

TOTAL SEWER EXPENDITURES

UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

7,830.04 44,311.62 160,000.00 115,688.48 27.7

7,830.04 44,311.52 160,000.00 116,688.48 27.7

25,424.93 147,542.73 240,000.00 92,457.27 61.5

9,518.36 65,3090.83 106,000.00 50,690.17 52.2

19,411.00 121,828.50 173,600.00 51,771.50 70.2

579.10 3,476.41 5,700.00 2,223.59 61.0

54,933.39 328,157.47 525,300.00 197,142.53 62.5

7,357.57 295,456.35 639,500.00 344,043.65 46.2

.00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

.00 8,083.34 12,100.00 4,016.66 66.8

708.00 5,442.71 11,150.00 5,707.29 48.8

120,000.00 240,000.00 500,000.00 260,000.00 48.0

7,402.31 29,132.47 40,000.00 10,867.53 72.8

12,940.00 1564,3563.51 491,573.00 337,219.49 31.4

.00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

1,991.53 10,332.04 14,800.00 4,467.96 69.8

.00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

120.00 240.00 10,000.00 9,760.00 24

220.24 1,920.49 3,200.00 1,279.51 60.0

.00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

.00 .00 2,750.00 2,750.00 .0

364.16 364.16 2,000.00 1,635.84 18.2

10,869.71 35,960.98 105,000.00 69,039.02 34.3

2,221.28 9,196.14 60,000.00 50,803.86 15.3
184.52 1,103.16 2,000.00 896.84 562

25.38 2,699.92 20,000.00 17,300.08 13.5

.00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

586.91 3,906.12 7,400.00 3,493.88 52.8

.00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

.00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

7.77 44.65 171.00 126.35 26.1

13,087.79 87,448.63 217,200.00 129,761.37 40.3

1,001.19 6,689.65 16,700.00 10,010.35 40.1

2,041.48 13,699.24 35,800.00 22,100.76 38.3

1,518.30 8,547.84 21,950.00 13,402.16 38.9

44.29 34575 7,000.00 6,654.25 4.9

182,692.43 914,967.15 2,278,294.00 1,363,326.85 40.2
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HOOPER CITY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED  PCNT
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 245,455.86 1,287,436.14 2,963,594.00 1,676,157.86  43.4
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 21,360.11) ( 69,009.74) ( 680,764.00) ( 611,754.26) ( 10.1)
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HOOPER CITY
BALANCE SHEET
DECEMBER 31, 2023

CAPITAL PROJECTS

30-101010
30-103000

30-201110

30-305000

ASSETS

CASH IN COMBINED FUND
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-OTHER CPF

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - CAPITAL PRO

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:
ASSIGNED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD
BALANCE - CURRENT DATE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

( 292,786.79)
1,006,035.05

713,248.26

371,789.44

371,789.44

514,454.52
172,995.70)

341,458.82

341,458.82

713,248.26
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30-32-1100
30-32-1400
30-32-1710

30-36-1000

30-38-8000

30-39-1010

HOOPER CITY

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

REVENUE

IMPACT FEE: PARKS
RAMP GRANTS (YEARLY)
5500 W PROJECT

TOTAL REVENUE

MISCELLANEQUS

INTEREST

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS

SOURCE 38

APPROPRIATION OF FUND BALANCE

TOTAL SOURCE 38

SOURCE 39

TRANSFER IN - CAPITAL PROJECTS

TOTAL SOURCE 39

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

CAPITAL PROJECTS
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
12,170.00 38,944.00 60,850.00 21,906.00 64.0
.00 .00 270,000.00 270,000.00 .0
.00 1,256,984.12 5,449,909.00 4,192,924.88 231
12,170.00 1,295,928.12 5,780,759.00 4,484,830.88 22.4
.00 .00 14,000.00 14,000.00 .0
.00 .00 14,000.00 14,000.00 .0
.00 .00 1,032,150.00 1,032,150.00 .0
.00 .00 1,032,160.00 1,032,150.00 .0
.00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0
.00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0
12,170.00 1,295,928.12 7,026,909.00 5,730,980.88 18.4
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HOOPER CITY

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023

CAPITAL PROJECTS

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
30-44-2000 PARKS AND TRAILS 373.00 332,223.97 20,000.00 ( 312,223.97) 1661.1
30-44-2310 SHED PROJECT .00 .00 45,000.00 45,000.00 .0
30-44-2330 INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADE .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
30-44-2335 5500 W PROJECT 22,739.01 1,113,716.43 5,775,909.00 4,662,192.57 19.3
30-44-3040 CITY HALL RENOVATION .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0
30-44-3045 COMMUNITY PARK UPGRADES .00 22,983.42 1,076,000.00 1,053,016.58 21
TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 23,112.01 1,468,923.82 7,026,909.00 5,5657,985.18 20.9
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 23,112.01 1,468,923.82 7,026,909.00 5,557,985.18 20.9
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 10,942.01) ( 172,995.70) .00 172,995.70 .0
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HOOPER CITY
MONTHLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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HOOPER CITY
7 MONTHS ENDED January 31, 2024

Comments and Recommendations from Child Richards CPAs & Advisors:

We are 7 months (59%) into the fiscal year.

General Fund

Overall, the revenues-to-date are slightly under budget-to-date at a total of 63.3% and the expenditures-to-
date are under budget-to-date at a total of 39%.

Sales Tax (10-31-3000) continues to be on schedule at 60.9% of the budgeted revenues.

Licenses continue to be above budgeted revenues with 87.5% of the budget collected to date. A
major factor in this is the building permits/plan check fees.

Fines are above budget at 129.7% of the budgeted amount.

Interest continues to increase and the City has collected 136% of the budgeted funds. The budget
was set based on the prior year interest rates. However, with the interest rates increasing, the
revenues also continue to increase.

General Government (10-41-XXXX) is at 46.7% of the budgeted expenditures. This is mainly
due to the spending of $297,840 of the budgeted $541,573 of APRA funds. However, the
remaining portion of these accounts appear to be right in line with the budgeted funds.

Public Safety (10-42-XXXX) is at 45.6% of the funds spent. The police payment is being made
on a quarterly basis.

Recreation fund (10-43-XXXX) is at 64.2% of budget, however, this is due to the timing of
Tomato days. Parks is at (10-45-XXXX) is at 49.1%.

Highways (10-44-XXXX) is at 17.4% of budget. Most of this is due to seasonal road work and
less snow this year.

Community Development/ Inspections (10-46-XXXX) is at 53.8% of the budgeted revenues.



HOOPER CITY
7 MONTHS ENDED January 31, 2024
Comments and Recommendations from Child Richards CPAs & Advisors:

Tomato Days

The revenue and expense for each event runs from January to December. The sponsors typically begin
paying starting in January.

REVENUE EXPENSE NET INCOME

2023 TOMATO DAYS $95,333.66 $87,261.47 $8,072.19

2024 TOMATO DAYS - TOTAL-TO-DATE 10.00 - 10.00
CURRENT FISCAL YEAR NET

2023 TOMATO DAYS 117,365.03 92,295.13 25,069.90

2024 TOMATO DAYS 82,219.46 83,549.23 (1,329.77)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS $199,584.49 $§ 175,844.36 $23,740.13

10-36-0050 10-43-9100

There was a $22,000 from RAMP grant that was received for the 2023 tomato days.

Utility Fund

Overall, the revenues-to-date are slightly over the budget-to-date at a total of 62.3% and the expenditures-
to-date are under budget-to-date at a total of 44.9%.

e Storm Water Expenses (20-44-XXXX) is under the planned budget to date at 29.9%.

e (Garbage Expenses (20-45-XXXX) is over the planned budget to date. 62.6% of the budget has
been spent for the total year.

e  Within Sewer Expenses (20-46-XXXX) is under the planned budget to date. 41.8% of the budget
has been spent for the total year.

Capital Projects

Overall, the revenues-to-date are under budgeted revenues at a total of 30.8% and the expenditures-to-
date are under budget at a total of 23.3%.
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CHILD RICHARDS

— CPAs & ADVISORS —

To the Mayor and Council and Management of
Hooper City
Hooper City, Utah

Management is responsible for the accompanying interim balance sheets of each major fund as of and
for the seven months ended January 31, 2024 and the related statements of revenues with comparison to budget,
and expenditures with comparison to budget for the period then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. We have performed compilation engagements in
accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting
and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the interim financial statements
nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information
provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of
assurance on these interim financial statements.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures, the government-wide financial
statements, and the statements of cash flows required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America. If the omitted disclosures and statements were included in the interim financial statements,
they might influence the user’s conclusions about the City’s financial position, results of operations, and cash
flows. Accordingly, the interim financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about
such matters.

We are not independent with respect to the City.

Chith Betards CFAs & Advisors

Ogden, Utah
February 12, 2024

ROYCE J. RICHARDS, J.D., CPA | RYAN R. CHILD, CPA

2490 WALL AVENUE, OGDEN, UTAH 84401 | MAIN 801-621-0440 | FAX 801-399-9264
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HOOPER CITY
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT
JANUARY 31, 2024

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

CASH IN CHECKING- BANK OF UTAH 1,863,366.85
XPRESS DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 43,842.00
UTILITY CASH CLEARING ( 45.00)
TOTAL COMBINED CASH 1,807,163.85
CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS ( 1,907,163.85)

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND ( 778,740.79)
ALLOCATION TO UTILITY FUND 2,671,897.58
ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL PROJECTS 18,348.74
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,911,505.53
ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 01-101010 ( 1,907,163.85)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE 4,341.68

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

02/12/2024  03:10PM

PAGE: 1




HOOPER CITY
BALANCE SHEET
JANUARY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND
ASSETS
10-101010 CASH IN COMBINED FUND ( 778,740.79)
10-101030 PTIF 3865 7.671,692.93
10-101220 PTIF - 4693 CEMETERY 121,377.49
10-103005 PETTY CASH 311.08
10-103015 PREPAID EXPENSES 35,594.84
10-103510 PROPERTY TAXES 3,553.35
10-103520 PROPERTY TAXES DEFERRED 259,276.00
10-103530 SALES TAX 300,938.58
10-1035640 ROAD FUNDS 119,687.64
10-103560 DUE FROM OTHER GOVT 65,307.94
TOTAL ASSETS 7,798,999.06
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
10-201110 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - GENERAL 213,734.88
10-201210 SALARIES AND BENEFITS 31,623.70
10-201212 FICA PAYABLE 955.59
10-201213 FEDERAL TAX PAYABLE 628.67
10-201215 STATE TAX PAYABLE 3,358.03
10-201218 STATE RETIREMENT PAYABLE 902.16
10-201219 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 6,399.38
10-201230 IMPROVEMENT BONDS PAYABLE 243,283.00
10-201330 ESCROW ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 488,192.51
10-204010 PROPERTY TAXES 259,276.00
10-204015 DEFERRED REVENUE 13,124.20
10-204020 OTHER 21.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,261,499.12
FUND EQUITY
UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:
10-301000 RESTRICTED FOR ROAD FUNDS 272,249.00
10-302000 RESTRICTED FOR LOCAL OPTION MT 1,437,994.00
10-303010 RESTRICTED ARPA 591,572.00
10-305000 UNASSIGNED GENERAL FUND BALANC 3,281,187.20
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 954,497.74
BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 6,537,499.94
TOTAL FUND EQUITY 6,537,499.94
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 7,798,999.06
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE: 2




HOOPER CITY

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
TAXES
10-31-1000 PROPERTY TAXES 4,004.77 257,246.69 247,700.00 ( 9,546.69) 103.9
10-31-3000 SALES AND USE TAXES 179,135.53 1,035,261.36 1,700,000.00 664,738.64 60.9
10-31-4000 FRANCHISE .00 28,700.02 56,782.00 28,081.98 50.5
10-31-4050 UTILITY FRANCHISE 18,126.62 49,037.76 480,000.00 430,962.24 10.2
10-31-4100 TELECOMMUNICATIONS 2,086.69 . 14,200.38 24,500.00 10,290.62 58.0
10-31-5000 SALES TAX .25% 16,987.28 97,198.11 161,000.00 63,801.89 60.4
TOTAL TAXES 220,350.89 1,481,653.32 2,669,982.00 1,188,328.68 55.5
LICENSES
10-32-1000 BUSINESS LICENSES 4,850.00 11,993.25 14,000.00 2,006.75 85.7
10-32-2010 EXCAVATION 241.20 12,5633.96 19,500.00 6,966.04 64.3
10-32-2020 CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS 696.00 3,021.00 3,900.00 879.00 77.5
10-32-2110  BUILDING PERMITS 15,255.02 154,301.32 173,800.00 19,498.68 88.8
10-32-2120 STATE FEE ( 222.41) 10.76 265.00 254.24 4.1
10-32-2130 PLAN CHECK FEES 4,240.10 41,418.90 43,600.00 2,181.10 95.0
TOTAL LICENSES 25,059.91 223,279.19 255,065.00 31,785.81 87.5
INTERGOVERNMENTAL
10-33-5600 CLASS "C" ROAD FUNDS 91,772.71 362,726.01 471,000.00 108,273.99 77.0
10-33-5800 LIQUOR FUNDS .00 .00 5,700.00 5,700.00 .0
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 91,772.71 362,726.01 476,700.00 113,973.99 76.1
CHARGES FOR SERVICES
10-34-1300 ZONING AND SUBDIVISION FEES .00 3,523.00 70,000.00 66,477.00 5.0
10-34-1400 CEMETERY LOT FEES .00 22,700.00 36,600.00 13,900.00 62.0
10-34-1410 CEMETERY SERVICES 2,400.00 19,700.00 34,100.00 14,400.00 57.8
10-34-7010 ARENA .00 90.00) 1,000.00 1,090.00 ( 9.0)
10-34-7020 BOWERY 675.00 950.00) 1,500.00 2,450.00 ( 63.3)
10-34-7030 CIVIC CENTER .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 3,075.00 44,883.00 143,450.00 98,567.00 31.3
FINES AND FORFEITURES
10-35-1000 FINES 1,799.95 12,964.72 10,000.00 ( 2,964.72) 1297
TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES 1,799.95 12,964.72 10,000.00 ( 2,964.72) 1297
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE: 3



HOOPER CITY

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

MISCELLANEOUS
10-36-0050 TOMATO DAY RECEIPTS 10.00 82,219.46 115,100.00 32,880.54 71.4
10-36-1000 INTEREST 41,821.63 278,296.98 204,600.00 73,696.98) 136.0
10-36-8000 OTHER 200.00 553.25 500.00 53.26) 110.7
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 42,031.83 361,069.69 320,200.00 40,869.69) 112.8

OTHER SOURCES
10-38-9000 APPROPRIATION OF FUND BALANCE .00 .00 50,371.00 50,371.00 .0
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES .00 .00 50,371.00 50,371.00 .0
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 384,090.09 2,486,575.93 3,925,768.00 1,439,192.07 63.3
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE: 4




HOOPER CITY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

10-41-1100 COUNCIL 550.00 4,450.00 9,000.00 4,550.00 494
10-41-1200 COUNCIL TRAINING 180.00 3,160.00 7,200.00 4,040.00 43.9
10-41-3100 EXECUTIVE 200.00 4,700.00 9,000.00 4,300.00 52.2
10-41-4100 AUDITOR .00 3,625.00 3,900.00 275.00 93.0
10-41-4300 ACCOUNTING .00 4,665.00 10,575.00 5,910.00 441
10-41-4400 RECORDER .00 160.54 550.00 389.46 29.2
10-41-4500 ATTORNEY 3,056.00 18,729.50 20,500.00 1,770.50 914
10-41-4510 DONATIONS .00 1,000.00 4,250.00 3,250.00 23.5
10-41-4520 CARES ACT/ARPA .00 297,840.00 541,573.00 243,733.00 55.0
10-41-4600 INSPECTION INFRA FEE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
10-41-5000 MISCELLANEOUS 835.42 1,430.62 3,000.00 1,569.38 47.7
10-41-5010 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0
10-41-5026 MERCHANT/BANK FEES 43.55 1,666.73 2,000.00 333.27 83.3
10-41-5050 ENGINEERING GENERAL 3,157.05 25,028.26 87,900.00 61,971.74 29.5
10-41-5075 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY .00 9,769.47 17,650.00 7,880.53 55.4
10-41-5085 COMPUTER REPLACEMENT .00 587.00 5,100.00 4,513.00 11.5
10-41-6100 MEMBERSHIPS .00 515.00 6,715.00 6,200.00 7.7
10-41-6000 MAINTENANCE .00 1,024.96 6,000.00 4,975.04 17.1
10-41-6010 UTILITIES 29.97 5,208.92 12,300.00 7,091.08 424
10-41-6250 NEWSLETTER .00 339.33 2,500.00 2,160.67 13.6
10-41-6510 NEWSPAPER .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
10-41-6520 ELECTIONS .00 .00 11,000.00 11,000.00 .0
10-41-6530 TRAINING .00 1,025.00 6,900.00 5,875.00 14.9
10-41-6535 SPRING/FALL CLEANUP .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
10-41-6540 POSTAGE .00 395.94 3,000.00 2,604.06 13.2
10-41-6545 SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS .00 7,175.00 29,5660.00 22,385.00 24.3
10-41-6547 SIGNAGE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-41-6550 SMALL EQUIPMENT .00 .00 4,900.00 4,900.00 .0
10-41-6560 SUPPLIES 140.56 757.60 5,000.00 4,242.40 15.2
10-41-8565 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 453.07 20,000.00 19,546.93 2.3
10-41-6600 LIFE INSURANCE 4.85 33.94 90.00 56.06 37.7
10-41-6610 SALARIES AND WAGES 7,729.89 53,028.60 117,600.00 64,571.40 45.1
10-41-6615 FICA 696.54 5,280.77 9,000.00 3,719.23 58.7
10-41-6620 RETIREMENT 1,165.77 8,185.94 21,700.00 13,514.06 37.7
10-41-6625 HEALTH INSURANCE - ADMIN 1,823.79 12,766.53 23,100.00 10,333.47 55.3
10-41-6630 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 1012 ( 534.92) 260.00 79492 (206.7)
10-41-8000 PLANNING COMMISSION 625.00 2,825.00 6,000.00 3,1756.00 471
10-41-8010 PLANNING COMMISSION TRAINING .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
10-41-8020 COMPUTER PROGRAMS .00 5,684.00 9,200.00 3,516.00 61.8
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 20,248.51 481,876.80 1,031,723.00 549,846.20 46.7

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE: &




HOOPER CITY

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

PUBLIC SAFETY
10-42-1000 POLICE .00 335,488.00 736,100.00 400,612.00 45.6
10-42-3000 CODE ENFORCEMENT .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .0
10-42-5300 ANIMAL CONTROL - SHELTER .00 15,257.00 30,5156.00 15,258.00 50.0
10-42-5310 ANIMAL CONTROL BOND .00 4,455.00 8,910.00 4,455.00 50.0
10-42-5320 ANIMAL CONTROL-SERVICES .00 16,932.00 33,865.00 16,933.00 50.0
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY .00 372,132.00 816,390.00 444,258.00 456

RECREATION

10-43-6700 YOUTH COUNCIL EXPENDITURES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-43-9000 EDUCATION AND COMMUNITY PROMOT .00 3,403.57 19,500.00 16,096.43 17.56
10-43-9100 TOMATO DAYS .00 83,549.23 115,000.00 31,450.77 727
TOTAL RECREATION .00 86,952.80 135,500.00 48,547.20 64.2
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE: 6




HOOPER CITY

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
HIGHWAYS

10-44-1010 EQUIPMENT RENTAL .00 8,083.33 14,500.00 6,416.67 55.8
10-44-1020 FUEL 541.54 5,984.22 11,150.00 5,165.78 53.7
10-44-1025 SPRAY & CHEMICAL .00 74.10 3,600.00 3,525.90 2.1
10-44-1605 HAS5 - DEVELOPER REIMBURSEMENT .00 19,402.50) 2,000.00 21,402.50 (970.1)
10-44-1610 CRACKSEAL - ROADS .00 .00 58,240.00 58,240.00 .0
10-44-1515 SURFACE MAINTENANCE - ROADS .00 .00 119,600.00 119,600.00 0
10-44-1520 RECLAMATION/OVERLAY - ROADS .00 26,458.00 194,480.00 168,022.00 13.6
10-44-1525 POT HOLES/PATCHING - ROADS .00 2,200.00 15,600.00 13,400.00 14.1
10-44-1530 STRIPING/SIGNAGE/POSTS - ROADS .00 1,240.88 18,720.00 17,479.12 6.6
10-44-1535 SNOW REMOVAL/SALT/BLADES-ROADS 917.22 2,923.67 22,000.00 19,076.33 13.3
10-44-1640 SWEEPING - ROADS .00 .00 2,080.00 2,080.00 .0
10-44-1545 STREET LIGHT MAINT - ROADS .00 13,132.91 41,600.00 28,467.09 31.6
10-44-5000 ENGINEERING .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
10-44-5550 SHOP - TOOLS/SUPPLIES/CONSUM 57.59 2,775.36 7,000.00 4,224.64 39.7
10-44-5600 TRAINING/CERT/TRAVEL .00 140.00 2,000.00 1,860.00 7.0
10-44-5700 STORM DRAIN MAINT/CLEAN .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 0
10-44-5800 STORM DRAIN PUMPS .00 165.13 700.00 544.87 222
10-44-5900 SCHOOL CROSSINGS .00 124.06 500.00 375.94 24.8
10-44-6000 GENERAL MAINTENANCE .00 1,264.17 7,000.00 5,735.83 18.1
10-44-6100 VEHICLES/EQUIP MAINTENANCE 247.74 13,836.14 13,000.00 836.14) 106.4
10-44-6200 ROADSIDE MOWING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
10-44-6300 ROAD DUMP FEES .00 468.90 4,500.00 4,031.10 10.4
10-44-6600 LIFE INSURANCE 4.03 28.07 140.00 111.93 20.1
10-44-6610 SALARIES AND WAGES 11,248.89 66,524.74 204,000.00 137,475.26 32.6
10-44-6615 FICA 860.56 5,089.25 15,700.00 10,610.75 324
10-44-6620 RETIREMENT 1,854.64 10,821.33 35,500.00 24,678.67 30.5
10-44-6625 HEALTH INSURANCE - PUBLIC WORK 737.49 5,083.77 31,700.00 26,616.23 16.0
10-44-6630 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 303.09 1,799.00 8,400.00 6,601.00 21.4
10-44-9500 PUBLIC WORKS EQUIPMENT .00 3,245.00 20,000.00 16,755.00 16.2
TOTAL HIGHWAYS 16,772.79 152,049.53 872,210.00 720,160.47 17.4
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE:7




HOOPER CITY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED  PCNT
PARKS
10-45-1010 EQUIPMENT RENTAL .00 8,083.33 14,500.00 641667 558
10-45-1015 FERTILIZER .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 0
10-45-1020 FUEL 541.53 5,004.20 11,150.00 514580  53.9
10-45-1025 SPRAY & CHEMICAL 00 813.92 4,000.00 3,186.08  20.4
10-45-1030 GENERAL MAINT/CLEANING/MOWING .00 17,850.00 12,000.00 ( 5850.00) 148.8
10-45-1035 SPRINKLER PARTS & REPAIR .00 176.12 7,600.00 7,423.88 23
10-45-1080 UTILITIES 557.50  ( 45.42) 15,200.00 1524542 ( .3)
10-45-1085 UTILITIES-SECONDARY WATER .00 3,109.35 24,700.00 2159065  12.6
10-45-1070 CEMETERY EXP 128.09 10,668.71 15,000.00 433120 714
10-45-5500 WEST HAVEN RECREATION FEES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0
10-45-5550 SHOP - TOOLS/SUPPLIES/CONSUM 88.63 7,940.65 7,000.00 ( 940.65) 113.4
10-45-5600 TRAINING/CERT/TRAVEL .00 102,00 750.00 648.00 136
10-45-6100 VEHICLES/EQUIP MAINTENANCE 548.77 3,919.14 20,000.00 16,080.86 196
10-45-6105 VETERANS MEMORIAL MAINTENCE .00 .00 1,700.00 1,700.00 0
10-45-6110 ARENA MAINTENANCE .00 1,439.64 3,000.00 1,560.36  48.0
10-45-6120 PARK BUILDING MAINTENANCE .00 263.84 5,000.00 4,736.16 53
10-45-6125 CEMETERY BUILDING MAINT .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0
10-45.6130 TRAIL MAINTENANGE-LOCAL OPTION 00 30.55 10,000.00 9,969.45 3
10-45-6300 PARK DUMP FEES .00 679.32 4,500.00 382068  15.1
10-45-6600 LIFE INSURANGE 12.74 92.61 260.00 167.39 356
10-45-6610 SALARIES AND WAGES 23,964.32 179,869.86 297,000.00 117,130.14  60.6
10-45-6615 FICA 1,833.27 18,760.05 22,700.00 8,030.05  60.6
10-45-6620 RETIREMENT 3,833.72 23,056.30 39,000.00 15,943.70  59.1
10-45-6625 HEALTH INSURANCE - PARKS 3,006.97 20,411.57 51,800.00 3138843  39.4
10-45-6630 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 220.20 1,307.00 5,800.00 449300 225
10-45-8500 UNEMPLOYMENT COSTS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0
10-45-9000 PARKS EQUIPMENT .00 3,723.99 30,000.00 26,276.01 124
TOTAL PARKS 34,735.83 303,256.73 617,660.00 314,403.27 491
COMMUNITY DEV/INSPECTIONS
10-46-5075 HOOPER PLUS SOFTWARE .00 5,066.34 5,000.00 ( 66.34) 1013
10-46-5600 TRAINING/GERT/TRAVEL .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0
10-46-5660 MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 0
10-46-8100 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE .00 136.62 6,000.00 5,863.38 23
10-46-8540 POSTAGE .00 .00 300.00 300.00 0
10-46-6550 CONTRACT SERVICES 7,295.00 45,765.00 80,000.00 3423500  57.2
10-46-6560 SUPPLIES .00 765.00 3,050.00 228500  25.1
10-46-6600 LIFE INSURANCE 3.23 22.61 60.00 3739 377
10-46-6610 SALARIES AND WAGES 7,664.96 57,487.20 107,000.00 4951280 537
10-46-6615 FICA 586.36 4,397.70 8,200.00 3,802.30  53.6
10-46-6620 RETIREMENT 1,240.96 9,307.20 17,400.00 8,092.80 535
10-46-6625 HEALTH INSURANGE 1,790.84 12,535.88 21,600.00 006412  58.0
10-46-6630 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 55.06 326.78 175.00 ( 151.78) 1867
10-46-6700 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0
TOTAL COMMUNITY DEV/INSPECTIONS 18,636.41 135,810.33 252,285.00 116,474.67  53.8

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE: 8




HOOPER CITY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
DEPARTMENT 49
10-49-1000 TRANSFER OUT-GENERAL FUND .00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0
TOTAL DEPARTMENT 49 .00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 90,393.54 1,532,078.19 3,925,768.00 2,393,689.81 39.0
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 293,696.55 054,497.74 .00 ( 954,497.74) .0

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE: 9



20-101010
20-101530
20-101535
20-103000
20-103005
204103010
20-103012
20-103014
20-103015
20-103019
20-103020
20-103025
20-103030
20-103035
20-103040
20-103045
20-103070
20-103075
20-103100

20-201110
20-201160
20-201200
20-201210
20-201215
20-201225
20-201340
20-201345

20-301024
20-301025
20-301026
20-305000

ASSETS

CASH IN COMBINED FUND

PTIF 5024 UDWQ LOAN SERVICING

PTIF 5025 REPLACEMENT RESERVE
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-SEWER
ALLOWANCE FOR BAD DEBT SEWER
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-GARBAGE
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-STORM WATE
ALLOWANCE FOR BAD DEBT-STORMWA
ALLOWANCE FOR BAD DEBT-GARBAGE
BUILDINGS

VEHICLES

MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT

LAND

INVENTORY

INFRASTRUCTURE SF

SEWER LIFT STATIONS

NET PENSION ASSET

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

NOTES PAYABLE

IMPACT FEES PAYABLE

SEWER IMPACT FEES-STATIONS
RENTER UTILITY DEPOSITS
COMPENSATED ABSENCES PAYABLE
NET PENSION LIABILITY

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:
RESERVED FOR UDWQ LOAN SERVICI
RESERVED FOR REPLACEMENT RESER
RESTRICTED ARPA

UNRESERVED

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

HOOPER CITY
BALANCE SHEET
JANUARY 31, 2024

UTILITY FUND

2,671,897.58
474,360.52
670,415.97
3,346.39

( 5,847.44)
78.38

( 2,166.41)
( 742.18)
( 784.79)
1,5689,300.00
46,683.00
3,567,546.75
170,497.95
51,979.72
16,801,899.17
260,512.03

1.00

34,738.00

( 7,877,514.54)

140,946.92
6,980,000.00

( 7,359.00)
29,812.46

4,050.00

21,185.57
14,522.00

5,296.00

318,750.00
600,000.00
491,573.00
9,964,193.24
93,230.91

11,467,747.15

18,656,201.10

7,188,453.95

11,467,747.15

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

02/12/2024

03:10PM
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HOOPER CITY
BALANCE SHEET
JANUARY 31, 2024

UTILITY FUND

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 18,656,201.10

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE: 11



HOOPER CITY

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024

UTILITY FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
IMPACT FEES
20-32-1000 IMPACT FEES - SEWER 20,105.00 144,756.00 201,050.00 56,294.00 72.0
TOTAL IMPACT FEES 20,105.00 144,756.00 201,050.00 56,294.00 72.0
SOURCE 33
20-33-4100 STORM WATER CHARGES 14,095.08 92,528.86 160,000.00 67,471.14 57.8
TOTAL SOURCE 33 14,095.08 92,528.86 160,000.00 67,471.14 57.8
CHARGES FOR SEWER SERVICES
20-34-4100 SEWER CHARGES 111,564.43 777,819.75 1,287,000.00 509,180.25 60.4
20-34-4110 FINANCE CHARGES-SEWER 1,135.00 11,190.00 16,280.00 5,090.00 68.7
20-34-4200 NEW SEWER CONNECTIONS .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SEWER SERVICES 112,689.43 789,009.75 1,308,280.00 519,270.25 60.3
CHARGES FOR GARBAGE SERVICES
20-35-4100 GARBAGE CHARGES 44,940.50 312,867.25 511,000.00 198,132.75 61.2
20-35-4300 RECYCLING CHARGES 6,825.00 47,480.00 79,500.00 32,020.00 59.7
TOTAL CHARGES FOR GARBAGE SERVICES 51,765.50 360,347.25 590,500.00 230,152.75 61.0
OTHER REVENUES
20-36-1000 INTEREST 5,305.01 35,744.56 23,000.00 12,744.56) 155.4
TOTAL OTHER REVENUES 5,305.01 35,744,656 23,000.00 12,744.56) 1554
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 203,960.02 1,422,386.42 2,282,830.00 860,443.58 62.3
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE: 12



HOOPER CITY

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024

UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

STORM WATER EXPENSES
20-44-1000 STORM WATER EXPENSE 3,627.72 47,839.24 160,000.00 112,160.76 29.9
TOTAL STORM WATER EXPENSES 3,627.72 47,839.24 160,000.00 112,160.76 29.9

GARBAGE EXPENDITURES
20-45-1000 GARBAGE CONTRACT FEE .00 147,5642.73 240,000.00 92,457.27 61.5
20-45-1300 RECYCLE CONTRACT FEE .00 55,300.83 106,000.00 50,690.17 52.2
20-45-5500 TIPPING FEE .00 121,828.50 173,600.00 51,771.50 70.2
20-45-6560 SUPPLIES/POSTAGE 599.96 4,076.37 5,700.00 1,623.63 71.5
TOTAL GARBAGE EXPENDITURES 599.96 328,757.43 525,300.00 1986,542.57 62.6

SEWER EXPENDITURES

20-46-1000 UTILITIES 9,228.26 304,684.61 639,500.00 334,815.39 47.6
20-46-1005 BAD DEBT EXPENSE .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
20-46-1010 EQUIPMENT RENTAL .00 8,083.34 12,100.00 4,016.66 66.8
20-46-1020 FUEL 541.53 5,984.24 11,150.00 5,165.76 53.7
20-46-1040 DEPRECIATION .00 240,000.00 500,000.00 260,000.00 48.0
20-46-3000 SEWER ADMINISTRATION 3,085.97 32,218.44 40,000.00 7,781.56 80.6
20-46-4520 ARPA .00 154,353.51 491,573.00 337,219.49 31.4
20-46-5000 ENGINEERING .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
20-46-5025 MERCHANT FEES 1,860.75 12,192.79 14,800.00 2,607.21 824
20-46-5075 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
20-46-5500 NEW CONNECTION EXPENSES .00 240.00 10,000.00 9,760.00 2.4
20-46-5550 SHOP - TOOLS/SUPPLIES/CONSUM .00 1,920.49 3,200.00 1,279.51 60.0
20-46-5600 TRAINING/CERT/TRAVEL .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0
20-46-5650 SOFTWARE SUPPORT .00 .00 2,750.00 2,750.00 .0
20-46-6000 SEWER GENERAL MAINTENANCE .00 364.16 2,000.00 1,635.84 18.2
20-46-6010 VACUUM SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 1,493.00 37,453.98 105,000.00 67,546.02 357
20-46-6030 GRAVITY SYSTEM MAINTENANCE .00 9,196.14 60,000.00 50,803.86 16.3
20-46-6050 BLUE STAKES .00 1,103.16 2,000.00 896.84 55.2
20-46-6100 VEHICLES/EQUIP MAINTENANCE .00 2,698.92 20,000.00 17,300.08 13.5
20-46-6550 SEWER EQUIPMENT .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
20-46-6560 SUPPLIES/POSTAGE 731.96 4,638.08 7,400.00 2,761.92 62.7
20-46-6565 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
20-46-6575 GENERATOR FUEL .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
20-46-6600 LIFE INSURANCE 7.45 52.10 171.00 118.90 30.5
20-46-6610 SALARIES AND WAGES - SEWER 15,549.23 102,997.86 217,200.00 114,202.14 47.4
20-46-6615 FICA 1,189.52 7,879.17 16,700.00 8,820.83 47.2
20-46-6620 RETIREMENT 2,440.00 16,139.24 35,800.00 19,660.76 45.1
20-46-6625 HEALTH INSURANCE - SEWER 1,419.73 9,967.57 21,950.00 11,982.43 454
20-46-6630 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 44.29 390.04 7,000.00 6,609.96 5.8
TOTAL SEWER EXPENDITURES 37,591.69 952,558.84 2,278,294.00 1,325,735.16 41.8
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE: 13




HOOPER CITY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024

UTILITY FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 41,719.37 1,329,155.51 2,963,594.00 1,634,438.49 44.9
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 162,240.65 93,230.91 ( 680,764.00) ( 773,994.91) 13.7

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE: 14




ASSETS

30-101010 CASH IN COMBINED FUND
30-103000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-OTHER CPF

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES
30-201110 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - CAPITAL PRO
TOTAL LIABILITIES
FUND EQUITY
UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:
30-305000 ASSIGNED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD
BALANCE - CURRENT DATE
TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

HOOPER CITY
BALANCE SHEET
JANUARY 31, 2024

CAPITAL PROJECTS
18,348.74
1,006,035.05
1,024,383.79
371,789.44
371,789.44
514,454.52
138,139.83
652,594.35
652,5094.35
1,024,383.79

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

02/12/2024  03:10PM
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30-32-1100
30-32-1400
30-32-1710

30-36-1000

30-38-8000

30-39-1010

HOOPER CITY

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024

REVENUE

IMPACT FEE: PARKS
RAMP GRANTS (YEARLY)
5500 W PROJECT

TOTAL REVENUE

MISCELLANEOUS

INTEREST

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS

SOURCE 38

APPROPRIATION OF FUND BALANCE

TOTAL SOURCE 38

SOURCE 39

TRANSFER IN - CAPITAL PROJECTS

TOTAL SOURCE 39

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

CAPITAL PROJECTS
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
6,085.00 45,028.00 60,850.00 15,821.00 74.0
.00 .00 270,000.00 270,000.00 .0
475,835.83 1,732,819.95 5,449,900.00 3,717,089.056 31.8
481,920.83 1,777,848.95 5,780,759.00 4,002,910.05 30.8
.00 .00 14,000.00 14,000.00 .0
.00 .00 14,000.00 14,000.00 .0
.00 .00 1,032,150.00 1,032,150.00 .0
.00 .00 1,032,150.00 1,032,160.00 .0
.00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0
.00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0
481,920.83 1,777,848.95 7,026,909.00 5,249,060.05 253

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

02/12/2024  03:10PM
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HOOPER CITY

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2024

CAPITAL PROJECTS

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

30-44-2000 PARKS AND TRAILS .00 332,223.97 20,000.00 ( 312,223.97) 1661.1
30-44-2310 SHED PROJECT .00 .00 45,000.00 45,000.00 .0
30-44-2330 INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADE .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
30-44-2335 5500 W PROJECT 170,785.30 1,284,501.73 5,775,9090.00 4,491,407.27 22.2
30-44-3040 CITY HALL RENOVATION .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0
30-44-3045 COMMUNITY PARK UPGRADES .00 22,983.42 1,076,000.00 1,063,016.58 21
TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 170,785.30 1,639,709.12 7,026,909.00 5,387,199.88 23.3

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 170,785.30 1,639,709.12 7,026,909.00 5,387,199.88 23.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 311,135.53 138,139.83 .00 ( 138,139.83) .0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/12/2024 03:10PM  PAGE: 17




(Draft) ORDINANCE NO.
AN ORDINANCE REGULATING WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION
STRUCTURES AND FACILITIES IN THE CITY OF HOOPER

WHEREAS, wireless communications have become the normal method of
communicating between individuals in Hooper City and across the country; and

WHEREAS, good wireless communication reception is essential for day-to-day
communication, interaction, and conducting business; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of Hooper benefit greatly from having options for wireless
communication; and

WHEREAS, wireless communication providers require facilities from which to transmit
signals.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of Hooper City, that the
following ordinance be adopted to regulate and encourage placement, construction, and
modification of personal wireless communication equipment, as follows:

TITLEV
CHAPTER 7
WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, STRUCTURES, AND FACILITIES
SECTIONS:
5-7-1 Purpose
5-7-2 Siting alternatives hierarchy
5-7-3 Definitions
5-7-4 Site plan requirements
5-7-5 Building permits
5-7-6 Antenna site locations
5-7-7 Co-location requirement
5-7-8 Lease agreements for use of City land
5-7-9 Standards for antennas and antenna support structures

5-7-10 Additional conditional use permit considerations

1



5-7-11 Additional regulations for monopoles and towers

5-7-12 Safety requirements

5-7-13 Site requirements

5-7-14 Pre-existing wireless communication facilities

5-7-15 Abandonment

5-7-1: PURPOSE

A. The purposes of this chapter are to:

1.

Provide specific regulations for the placement, construction, and modification of
personal wireless communication facilities.

Minimize the impacts of wireless communications facilities on surrounding areas
by establishing standards for location, structural integrity, and area compatibility.

Encourage the location and co-location of wireless communication equipment on
existing structures, thereby minimizing new visual, aesthetic, and public safety
impacts, effects upon the natural environment, and the need for additional
antenna-supporting structures.

Encourage coordination between suppliers of wireless communication services in
the City.

Respond to the policies embodied in the Telecommunications Act of 1996 in such
a manner as to avoid unreasonable discrimination between providers of
functionally equivalent personal wireless services and to allow and encourage
personal wireless services in the City.

Protect the neighborhood character and values of the City’s residential zoning
districts while meeting the needs of its citizens to enjoy the benefits of wireless
communication services.

Encourage the use of public lands, buildings, and structures as locations for
wireless telecommunications infrastructure as a method to establish a precedence
of concealment that minimizes the aesthetic impact of related infrastructure and
that generates beneficial revenue to the City and its citizens.

5-7-2: SITING ALTERNATIVES HIERARCHY

A. Siting of a wireless communications facility shall be in accordance with HCC 5-7-6 and
the following siting alternatives hierarchy:

1.

Concealed attached wireless communications facility on:

2



a. City-owned property.
b. Other publicly owned property.
c. Privately owned property.
2. Co-location or combining on an existing antenna supporting structure facility on:
a. City-owned property.
b. Other publicly owned property.
c. Privately owned property.
3. Freestanding, concealed or nonconcealed wireless communications facility on:
a. City-owned property.
b. Other publicly owned property.
c. Privately owned property.

B. The order of ranking preference, from highest to lowest, shall be (1), (2), and (3) and then
(@), (b), and (c) within each preference. When proposing a lower-ranked alternative, the
applicant shall file relevant information by affidavit by a radio-frequency engineer
demonstrating that, despite diligent efforts to adhere to the established hierarchy within
the Hooper City boundaries, higher-ranked options are not technically feasible, practical,
or justified given the location of the proposed wireless communications facility and the
existing uses for the subject and surrounding properties within 500 feet of the subject

property.
C. Zoning Hierarchy. Zoning preference are as follows:
1. City and publicly owned property;
2. Industrial;
3. Commercial;
4. Residential.

D. Exemptions. Noncommercial amateur radio antennas, ham radios, or citizens’ band
antenna-supporting structures, satellite-dish antennas, government-owned wireless
communications facilities (upon declaration of a state of emergency by federal, state, or
local government), antenna- supporting structures, antennas, and/or antenna arrays for
AM/FM/TV/HDTYV broadcasting transmission facilities licensed by the FCC.

E. The City Council reserves the right to deny the use of any or all City owned property by
any applicants.



5-7-3: DEFINITIONS

The following words shall have the described meaning when used in this chapter, unless a
contrary meaning is apparent from the context of the word.

“Antenna” means any apparatus designed for the transmitting and/or receiving of
electromagnetic waves including but not limited to telephonic, radio, Internet, or
television communications. Types of elements include, but are not limited to:
omni-directional antennas, sectorized (panel) antennas, multi or single bay, yagi,
or parabolic dish or ball antennas.

“Antenna support structures” means any structure used for the purpose of supporting antenna(s).
“City” means Hooper City, Utah.
“City-owned property” means real property owned, leased, or controlled by or for the City.

“Co-location” means the location of an antenna on an existing structure, tower, or building that is
already being used for personal wireless services facilities.

“Guyed tower” means a tower that supports an antenna or antennas and requires guy wires or
other stabilizers for support.

“Lattice tower” means a self-supporting, three- or four-sided, open steel- or wood-frame
structure used to support telecommunications equipment.

“Monopole” means a single, self-supporting cylindrical pole, constructed without guy wires or
ground anchors, that acts as the support structure for antennas.

“Monopole antenna with no platform” means a monopole with antennas and an antenna-support
structure that does not exceed three feet in width or 10 feet in height.

“Monopole antenna with platform” means a monopole with antennas and an antenna support
structure that exceeds three feet in width or 10 feet in height.

“Personal wireless services” means commercial mobile telecommunications services, unlicensed
wireless telecommunications services, common carrier wireless
telecommunications exchange access services, and commercial wireless
computer-Internet services provisions.

“Personal wireless services antenna” means an antenna used in connection with the provision of
personal wireless services.

“Personal wireless services facilities” means facilities for the provision of personal wireless
services, which include transmitters, antennas, structures supporting antennas,
associated wiring and connections, and electronic equipment typically installed in
close proximity to a transmitter or receiver.



“Private property” means any real property not owned by the City, even if the property is owned
by another public or governmental entity.

“Roof-mounted antenna” means an antenna or series of individual antennas mounted on a roof,
mechanical room, or penthouse of a building or structure.

“Stealth facilities” means personal wireless services facilities designed to be compatible with the
natural setting and surrounding structures and which camouflage or conceal the
presence of antennas and/or towers. The term includes, but is not limited to, clock
towers, church steeples, light poles, flagpoles, signs, electrical transmission
facilities, and water tanks.

“Tower” means a freestanding structure, such as a monopole tower, lattice tower, or guyed
tower, used as a support structure for antenna(s).

“Wall-mounted tower” means an antenna or series of individual antennas mounted on the
vertical wall of a building or structure.

“Whip antenna” means an antenna that is cylindrical in shape. Whip antennas can be directional
or omni-directional and vary in size depending on the frequency and gain for
which they are designed.

“Wireless communications” means any personal wireless service that includes, but is not limited
to, cellular, personal communication services (PCS), specialized mobile radio
(SMR), enhanced specialized mobile radio (ESMR), unlicensed spectrum services
utilizing Part 15 devices (i.e., wireless Internet), and paging.

5-7-4: SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS

Any person desiring to develop, construct, or establish a personal wireless service facility in the
City shall submit a conditional use application and site plan to the City for approval. The City
shall only consider complete applications, which shall include the following:

A. A conditional use and site plan review fee that has been established by the City’s
schedule of fees.

B. Site plan, as described in HCC 10-6-4.5, which shall include the following:

1. Vicinity map containing sufficient information to accurately locate the property
shown on the plan.

2. Footprints of existing and proposed buildings and structures, including a notation
of each unit’s height above the grade.

3. Location and size of existing and proposed buildings and structures, including a
notation of each unit’s height above the grade and dimensions of space, cabinets,
or rooms within residential structures used to provide computer-Internet service
provisions or equipment.



4. Location and size of existing and proposed antennas with dimensions to property
lines.

5. Location of existing or proposed fire protection devices.
6. Location and description (height, materials) of existing and proposed fences.

7. Location and description (dimensions, distance to property lines, and type) of
lighting (direct or indirect).

8. A security lighting plan, if proposed.
9. Assigned lease agreement with the City if the site is located on City property.
C. The application shall include written descriptions regarding:

(1) Maintenance. A description of the anticipated maintenance needs for the facility,
including frequency of service, personnel needs, equipment needs, and traffic
ingress and egress points for the facility.

(2) Service Area. A description of the service area for the antenna or tower and a
statement as to whether the antenna or tower is needed for coverage or capacity.

(3) Location. A map showing the site and the nearest telecommunications facility sites
within the network, a description of the distance between the telecommunications
facility sites, and a description of how this service area fits into the service
network.

(4) Liaison. The name, address, telephone number, and fax number of a contact person
who can respond to questions concerning the application and the proposed
facility.

5-7-5: BUILDING PERMITS

A. General Requirements. Applicants shall obtain a building permit from the City prior to
the construction of any tower or antenna support structure. The City shall not issue a
building permit for any project requiring a site plan, amended site plan, or conditional use
permit until after the approval of such site plan, amended site plan, or conditional use
permit by the appropriate authority.

B. Requirements for Monopoles and Towers. If the applicant is constructing a monopole or
other tower-type structure, the applicant shall submit a written report from a qualified
structural engineer, licensed in the state of Utah, documenting the following:

1. Height and design of the monopole or tower, including technical and engineering
factors governing the selection of the proposed design.

2. Seismic-load design and wind-load design for the monopole or tower.



3. Total anticipated capacity of the monopole or tower, including number and type
of antennas it could accommodate.

4. Structural failure characteristics of the monopole or tower and a demonstration
that the site and setbacks are of adequate size to contain debris.

5. Soil investigation report, including structural calculations.

6. Electrical design end loads provided according to the electrical code as adopted
by state law.

5-7-6: ANTENNA SITE LOCATIONS

The City Council shall authorize the location of wireless service antennas on public or private
property within designated industrial, commercial, or residential zones of the City
at said site as indicated in the siting alternatives hierarchy section contained
herein.

5-7-7: CO-LOCATION REQUIREMENT

Unless otherwise authorized by the City Council for good cause shown, the design and
construction of every new monopole shall be of sufficient size and capacity to
accommodate at least one additional wireless telecommunications provider on the
structure in the future. Any conditional use permit for the monopole may require
an agreement of the applicant to allow co-location of other personal wireless
providers on such terms as are common in the industry.

5-7-8: LEASE AGREEMENTS FOR USE OF CITY LAND

The City shall enter into a standard lease agreement with the applicant for any facility built on
City property. The Mayor or the Mayor’s designee shall have the authority to
execute the standard lease agreement on behalf of the City. The lease shall contain
the condition that applicant acquire site plan and/or conditional use permit
approval from the City Land Use Authority before the lease can take effect and
that failure to obtain such approval renders the lease null and void.

5-7-9: STANDARDS FOR ANTENNAS AND ANTENNA SUPPORT STRUCTURES

The type or location of the antenna structure characterizes personal wireless services facilities.
There are five general types of antenna structures contemplated by this chapter:
wall-mounted antennas; roof-mounted antennas; monopoles with no platform;
monopoles with a platform; and stealth facilities. If this chapter allows a
particular type of antenna structure as a permitted or conditional use, the
minimum standards for that type of antenna are as follows, unless otherwise
provided in a conditional use permit:

A. Wall-Mounted Antennas.



1. Maximum Height. Wall-mounted antennas shall not extend above the roof line of
the building or structure or extend more than four feet horizontally from the face
of the building.

2. Setback. Wall-mounted antennas shall not locate within 100 feet of any residence.

3. Mounting Options. Antennas mounted directly on existing parapet walls,
penthouses, or mechanical-equipment rooms are considered wall-mounted
antennas if no portion of the antenna extends above the roof line of the parapet
wall, penthouse, or mechanical-equipment room. Whip antennas are not allowed
on a wall-mounted antenna structure.

B. Roof-Mounted Antennas.

1. Maximum Height. The maximum height of a roof-mounted antenna shall be 10
feet above the roof line of the building.

2. Setback. Roof-mounted antennas shall be located at least five feet from the
exterior wall of the building or structure and at least 50 feet from any neighboring
residential structure.

C. Monopoles with No Platform.

1. Maximum Height and Width. The maximum height of the monopole antenna shall
be 75 feet, although the approving body may allow an antenna or antenna-support
structure up to 100 feet in height if the applicant demonstrates to the satisfaction
of the approving body that the additional height is necessary to obtain coverage or
allow co-location and that the applicant has taken steps to mitigate adverse effects
on the surrounding neighborhood. The entire antenna structure mounted on the
monopole shall not exceed three feet in width. The antenna itself shall not exceed
10 feet in height.

2. Setback. Monopoles shall be set back a minimum 200 percent of the height of the
monopole from any lot line, measured from the base of the monopole to the
nearest residential lot line. Exceptions to this setback requirement may be
approved by the Planning Commission conditioned upon the acquisition of an
equivalent fall zone easement on the adjacent property. Under no circumstances
shall residential structures or otherwise occupied structures be permitted within
the fall zone easement. Construction of nonoccupied accessory structures maybe
permitted within the easement at the sole risk of the property owner.

D. Monopoles with Platform.

1. Maximum Height and Width. The maximum height of the monopole antenna shall
be 75 feet, although the approving body may allow an antenna or antenna-support
structure up to 100 feet in height if the applicant demonstrates to the satisfaction
of the approving body that the additional height is necessary to obtain coverage or
allow co-location and that the applicant has taken steps to mitigate adverse effects
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E.

on the surrounding neighborhood. The antennas and antenna-mounting structures
on the monopole shall not exceed eight feet in height or 15 feet in width. The
antenna itself shall not exceed 10 feet in height.

2. Setback. Monopoles shall be set back a minimum 200 percent of the height of the
monopole from any lot line, measured from the base of the monopole to the
nearest residential lot line. Exceptions to this setback requirement may be
approved by the Planning Commission conditioned upon the acquisition of an
equivalent fall zone easement on the adjacent property. Under no circumstances
shall residential or otherwise occupied structures be permitted within the fall zone
easement. Construction of nonoccupied accessory structures may be permitted
within the easement at the sole risk of the property owner.

Stealth Facilities — Maximum Height. The maximum height of a stealth facility shall be
the maximum structure height permitted in the zoning district wherein the stealth facility
will be located. The applicant may exceed the maximum structure height if allowed
pursuant to a conditional use permit.

5-7-10: ADDITIONAL CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CONSIDERATIONS

In addition to the City’s standard conditional use permit considerations, the City shall consider
the following factors when deciding whether to grant a conditional use permit for a personal
wireless services facility:

A

Compatibility. The facility or antenna shall be compatible with the height, mass, and
design of buildings, structures, neighborhood aesthetics, and uses in the vicinity of the
facility.

Screening. The facility or antenna shall use existing or proposed vegetation, topography,
or structures in a manner that effectively screens the facility.

Disguise. The facility or antenna shall include a disguise that mitigates potential negative
impacts on surrounding properties.

Parcel Size. The parcel upon which the facility or antenna will be located shall be of
sufficient size to adequately support the facility.

Location on Parcel. The structure or antenna shall be located on the parcel in a manner
that can best protect the interests of surrounding property owners but still accommodate
other appropriate uses of the parcel.

Co-Location. The applicant shall be willing to allow co-location on its facility by other
personal wireless services providers on such terms as are common in the industry.

5-7-11: ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS FOR MONOPOLES AND TOWERS

A

Distance from Other Monopoles. Monopoles and towers shall be located at least one-half
of a mile from each other except upon showing of necessity by the applicant, or upon a

9



finding by the City that a closer distance would adequately protect the health, safety, and
welfare of the community. This distance requirement shall apply to stealth facilities or to
antennas attached to lawful structures such as transmission towers, utility poles, outdoor
lighting structures, and water tanks.

B. Location on Parcel. Monopoles shall be located as unobtrusively on a parcel as possible,
given the location of existing structures, nearby residential areas, and service needs of the
applicant. Monopoles shall not be located in a required landscaped area, buffer area, or
parking area.

5-7-12: SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

A. Regulation Compliance with FCC and FAA Regulations. All operators of personal
wireless services facilities shall demonstrate compliance with applicable Federal
Communication Commission (FCC) and Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
regulations, including FCC radio frequency regulations, at the time of application and
periodically thereafter as requested by the City. Failure to comply with the applicable
regulations shall be grounds for revoking a site plan or conditional use permit approval.

B. Protection Against Climbing. Monopoles shall be protected against unauthorized
climbing by removal of the climbing pegs from the lower 20 feet of the monopole.

C. Fencing. Applicant shall fully enclose all monopoles and towers with a minimum six-
foot-tall fence or wall, as directed by the City.

D. Security Lighting Requirements. Monopoles and towers shall comply with the FAA
requirements for lighting. As part of the conditional use permit consideration, the City
may also require security lighting for the site. If using security lighting, the applicant
shall minimize the lighting impact on surrounding residential areas by using indirect
lighting, where appropriate.

5-7-13: SITE REQUIREMENTS

A. Regulations for Accessory Structures.

1. Storage Areas and Solid Waste Receptacles. The site shall not permit any outside
storage of solid waste receptacles.

2. Equipment Enclosures. All electronic and other related equipment and
appurtenances necessary for the operation of any personal wireless services
facility shall, whenever possible, be located within a lawfully pre-existing
structure or completely below grade. When a new structure is necessary to house
such equipment, the structure shall blend with the natural features, buildings, and
structures in the zone wherein the facility will be located.

3. Accessory Buildings. Freestanding accessory buildings used with a personal
wireless services facility shall not exceed 450 square feet and shall comply with
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the setback requirements for structures in the zone wherein the facility will be
located.

B. Parking. The City may require a minimum of one parking stall for sites containing a
monopole, tower, and/or accessory buildings, if there is insufficient parking available on
the site.

C. Landscaping. Applicants shall landscape all sites with personal wireless services facilities
per conditions of approval by the City Planning Commission.

D. Maintenance Requirements. Applicants shall maintain all personal wireless services
facilities and sites in a safe, neat, and attractive manner.

5-7-14: PRE-EXISTING WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES

A. Pre-existing wireless communication facilities shall be allowed to continue their current
usage as they presently exist. Routine maintenance shall be permitted in such pre-existing
facilities. Construction of additional antennae or other equipment on pre-existing
facilities shall comply with the requirements of this chapter.

5-7-15: ABANDONMENT

The City may require the removal of all antennas and monopoles if the facility has been
inoperative or out of service for more than 3 consecutive months.

A. Notice. Notice to remove shall be given in writing by personal service or by certified mail
addressed to the last known applicant.

B. Violation. Failure to remove the antennas and monopoles as instructed within 3 months
after receiving written notice to remove the same is a violation of the terms of this
chapter. The City may initiate criminal and/or civil legal proceedings against any person,
firm, or corporation, whether acting as principal, agent, property owner, lessee, lessor,
tenant, landlord, employee, employer, or otherwise, for failure to remove antennas and
monopoles in accordance with this chapter. Any lease agreement with the City shall also
stipulate that failure to remove the antennas and monopoles after receiving written notice
to do so pursuant to this chapter automatically transfers ownership of the antennas,
monopoles, support buildings, and all other structures on the site to the City.

C. Bonding. Prior to construction of any tower or antenna support structure, the applicant
shall provide the City with an insurance bond of 150 percent of the city engineer’s
estimated cost to remove the facility and restore the site to its original condition. As
needed, the bond amount may be increased to reflect current costs.
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This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication as required by law fifteen (15) days after
final passage on , 2024.

PASSED this day of , 2024,

Voting: YES NO
Council Member Fowers

, Council Member Hill

ATTEST: Council Member Northrop
Council Member Wilcox

Council Member Marigonie

Sheri Bingham, Mayor

City Recorder
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10-5-4 Zoning Ordinance Amendments

A. Process for Changing Zoning and/or The Future Land Use Map portion of the General
Plan in a Residential Zone:

1-

Proposals for changing property zoning shall be initiated by the Property Owner by
submitting an application and fees, as set forth in HCC 10-5A, to the City office on
forms provided by the City.

All proposed changes in zoning shall first come before the Planning Commission for
consideration and a recommendation of approval or denial to the City Council.

a. If the proposed change in Zoning differs from the Future Land Use, the
Planning Commission shall make a recommendation to the City Council as to
whether or not the Future Land Use Map portion of the General Plan shall be
opened for the proposed amendment. The Planning Commission
recommendation will be submitted to be considered by the City Council on
their next available meeting.

i. If accepted, the City Council will open, modify, and close the Future
Land Use Map portion of the General Plan in the same meeting.
ii. If the petition is denied by the City Council, the landowner may again
apply for change no sooner than twelve months from their original
Planning Commission meeting.
The City Council shall apply the standards listed in paragraph D and the required
findings listed in paragraph E to review the zoning amendment.
If the City Council approves a zoning map amendment pursuant to a request from a
property owner, the City Council shall not subsequently reverse its action or
otherwise change the zoning classification for a period of at least 3 years.

Process for Changing Zoning and/or The Future Land Use Map portion of the General
Plan in a Commercial Zone:

Proposals for changing property zoning shall be initiated by the Property Owner by
submitting an application and fees, as set forth in HCC 10-5A, to the City office on forms
provided by the City.

All proposed changes in zoning shall first come before the Planning Commission for
consideration and a recommendation of approval or denial to the City Council.

a. If the proposed change in Zoning differs from the Future Land Use, the Planning
Commission shall make a recommendation to the City Council as to whether or
not the Future Land Use Map portion of the General Plan shall be opened for the
proposed amendment. The commercial zone may be flexible pertaining to the
proposed commercial development area. Amendments to the commercial zone
may allow amendments to adjacent residential development if proposed as one



3-

4-

project. The Planning Commission recommendation will be submitted to be
considered by the City Council on their next available meeting.
i. If accepted, the City Council will open, modify, and close the Future Land
Use Map portion of the General Plan in the same meeting.
ii. If the petition is denied by the City Council, the landowner may again
apply for change no sooner than twelve months from their original
Planning Commission meeting.
The City Council shall apply the standards listed in paragraph D and the required findings
listed in paragraph E to review the zoning amendment.
If the City Council approves a zoning map amendment pursuant to a request from a
property owner, the City Council shall not subsequently reverse its action or otherwise
change the zoning classification for a period of at least 3 years.

Process for Changing Zoning and/or General Plan in Any Zone Initiated by the City

Council:

1- For the general health, safety, welfare of the public, or to comply with State Law, the
City Council reserves the right to open and make changes to the General Plan and/or
Future Land Use Map portion of the General Plan, following the same procedural
process as outlined above in HCC 10-5-4 (A)(2) and HCC 10-5-4 (B)(2)

Standards: For zoning ordinance map amendments, the subject property(ies) must

meet the minimum dimensional standards of the proposed base zone otherwise, the

property(ies) shall not be eligible for rezone.

Required Findings: Upon recommendation from the Commission, the City Council shall

make a full investigation and shall, at the public hearing, review the application. In

order to grant an amendment to the zoning, the City Council shall make the following
findings:

1- The zoning amendment complies with the General Plan;

2- The zoning amendment complies with the regulations outlined for the proposed
base zone, specifically the purpose statement;

3- The zoning amendment shall not be materially detrimental to the public health,
safety, and welfare; and

4- The zoning amendment shall not result in an adverse impact upon the delivery of
services by any service provider providing public services within the city including,
but not limited to school districts, fire districts, water or sewer districts, or utilities.



10-5C-4 Board Of Adjustment, Process, Powers And Duties

A. Appeals:

1. The board of adjustment shall hear and decide appeals from decisions applying the
zoning and subdivision ordinance as set out in HCC 10-5-3 paragraph B.

a. The applicant or any other person or entity adversely affected by a decision
administering or interpreting a zoning ordinance may appeal that decision
applying the zoning ordinance by alleging that there is error in any order,
requirement, decision, or determination made by an official in the administration
or in the interpretation of the zoning ordinance.

b. Any officer, department, board, or bureau of the City affected by the grant or
refusal of a building permit or by any other decision of an administrative officer in
the administration or interpretation of the zoning ordinance may appeal any
decision to the board of adjustment.

c. The board of adjustment shall hear and decide appeals from planning
commission decisions regarding conditional use permits.
2. The person or entity making the appeal has the burden of proving that an error has been
made.

3. Only decisions applying the zoning and subdivision ordinance may be appealed to the
board of adjustment.

4. A person may not appeal, and the board of adjustment may not consider, any zoning
ordinance amendments.

5. Appeals may not be used to waive or modify the terms or requirements of the zoning
ordinance.
B. Routine and uncontested matters:

1. The Mayor may appoint an administrative officer to decide routine and uncontested
matters brought before the board of adjustment.

2. The board of adjustment shall designate which matters may be decided by the
administrative officer; and establish guidelines for the administrative officer to comply
with in making decisions.

3. Any person affected by a decision of the administrative officer may appeal the decision
to the board of adjustment as provided in this part.

C. Special exceptions: The board of adjustment shall hear and decide special exceptions as set out
in HCC 10-5-3B.


https://hooper.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=10-5C-4_Board_Of_Adjustment,_Process,_Powers_And_Duties

D. Variances:

1. The board of adjustment shall bear and decide variances from the terms of the zoning
ordinance as set out in HCC 10-5-3B.

2. Any person or entity desiring a waiver or modification of the requirements of the zoning
ordinance as applied to a parcel of property that he owns, leases, or in which he holds
some other beneficial interest may apply to the board of adjustment for a variance from
the terms of the zoning ordinance.

3. Factors to be considered in granting a variance:
a. The board of adjustment may grant a variance only if:

(1) literal enforcement of the zoning ordinance would cause an unreasonable
hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general
purpose of the zoning ordinance;

(2) there are special circumstances attached to the property that do not
generally apply to other properties in the same zone;

(3) granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property in the same zone;

(4) the variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be
contrary to the public interest; and

(5) the spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.

(1) In determining whether or not enforcement of the zoning ordinance would
cause unreasonable hardship under paragraph D,3,a, the board of
adjustment must find that the alleged hardship:

(A) is located on or associated with the property for which the variance
is sought; and

(B) comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from
conditions that are general to the neighborhood.

(2) In determining whether or not enforcement of the zoning ordinance would
cause unreasonable hardship under paragraph D,3,a, the board of
adjustment may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-
imposed or economic.

c. In order to determine that there are special circumstances attached to the
property under paragraph D,3,a, the board must find that the special
circumstances:

(1) relate to the hardship complained of; and
(2) deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same
zone.

d. The applicant shall bear the burden of proving that all of the conditions justifying
a variance have been met.

4. Variances run with the land.

5. The board of adjustment nor any other body may grant use variances.



6. In granting a variance, the board of adjustment may impose additional requirements on
the applicant that will:

a. mitigate any harmful affects of the variance; or

b. serve the purpose of the standard or requirement that is waived or modified.
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